

June 10th, 2025

City of Doral Attn: Procurement Department 8401 NW 53rd Terrace

Doral, FL 33166

Subject: Letter of Transmittal RFQ No. 2025-06 - Storm Drain and Right-of-Way Repair Services

Dear Evaluation Committee,

On behalf of The Stout Group, LLC; I am pleased to submit this Letter of Intent for participation in the City of Doral Storm Drain and Right of Way Repair Services.

The Stout Group, LLC is a fully licensed and insured contractor with 13 years of proven experience in municipal infrastructure and storm Drain and Right of Way improvement projects throughout Florida. Our team is composed of dedicated professionals with a track record of delivering quality results safely, efficiently, and within budget.

We are deeply committed to supporting the goals and standards of City of Doral. Should we be selected, we pledge to work collaboratively with the city staff and stakeholders to meet all project requirements and timelines. We understand the scope of this project includes but is not limited to: Furnish and install exfiltration Trench 18", 24" Perforated HPDE Pipe, Core Drill & connect to Existing Drainage Structure, Repair existing storm drain, furnish and Install Pollution Baffles, Tree relocation, tree removal. Our team is well equipped and ready to take on the full scope of work.

Our bid submission will include all required forms and insurance in accordance with the solicitation requirements. We are confident in our ability to meet the City's expectations and to contribute positively to the community's infrastructure development.

Thank you for the opportunity to present our interest and capabilities. We look forward to the possibility of working with City of Doral on this important project.

Sincerely,

Jose M. Sanchez

Manager

The Stout Group, LLC

SECTION 4 PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL FORM RFQ No. 2025-06

THIS PROPOSAL IS SUBMITTED TO:

City of Doral 8401 NW 53rd Terrace Doral, Florida 33166

- 1. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Proposal is accepted, to enter into an agreement with The City of Doral to perform and furnish all goods and/or services as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this RFQ and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 2. Proposer accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Request for Proposal and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. This Proposal will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the day of Proposal opening. Proposer agrees to sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within ten days after the date of City's Notice of Award. (If applicable)
- 3. In submitting this Proposal, Proposer represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:
 - (a) Proposer has examined copies of all the Proposal Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged.)

Addendum No.	1	No.	Dated: 05/14/2025
Addendum No.	2	No.	Dated: 05/19/2025
Addendum No.	3		Dated: 05/19/2025
Addendum No.	4		Dated: 05/28/2025

- (b) Proposer has familiarized themselves with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, required goods and/or services, site, locality, and all local conditions and Law and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work.
- (c) Proposer has carefully studied all reports and drawings of subsurface conditions and drawings of physical conditions.
- (d) Proposer has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in (c) above) which pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data are or will be required by Bidder for such purposes.

- (e) Proposer has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- (f) Proposer has given the City written notice of all conflicts, errors, discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by the City is acceptable to Proposer.
- (g) This Proposal is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation; Proposer has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Proposer to submit a false or sham Proposal; Proposer has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from submitting; and Proposer has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Proposer or over the City.
- 4. Proposer understands that the quantities provided are only provided for proposal evaluation only. The actual quantities may be higher or lower than those in the proposal form.
- 5. Proposer understands and agrees that the Contract Price is Unit Rate Contract to furnish and deliver all of the Work complete in place as such the Proposer shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools superintendence, and services necessary to provide a complete Project.
- 6. Proposer agrees that the work will be completed as scheduled from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.
- 7. Communications concerning this Proposal shall be addressed to:

Bidder:	The Stout Group, LLC	
Address:	10850 NW 138 Street Bay 3	
	Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018	
Telephone	(786) 452-1481	
Facsimile Number	(305) 397-2311	
Attention:	Jose M. Sanchez	

8. The terms used in this Proposal which are defined in the General Conditions of the Contract included as part of the Contract documents have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions.

STATEMENT

I understand that a "person" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding Contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on Contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "persons" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of any entity.

SUBMITTED THIS DAY	<u>9,2025.</u>			
Person Authorized to sign Proposal:	Jose M. Sanchez Manager	(Signature) (Print Name) (Title)		
Company Name: The Stout Group,	LLC			
Company Address: 10850 NW 138	Street Bay 3			
Hialeah Garden	s, FL 33018			
Phone: (786) 452-1481				
Fax: (305) 397-2311				
Email: jsanchez@thestoutgroup.com	1			

SECTION 5 FORMS / DELIVERABLES

THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS ARE CONSIDERED ESSENTIAL AND NON-WAIVABLE FOR ANY RESPONSE TO AN INVITATION TO BID.

BIDDERS SHALL SUBMIT THE SUBSEQUENT FORMS IN THE EXACT SEQUENCE PROVIDED, INCLUDING INSERTION OF DOCUMENTS WHERE SPECIFIED.

LIST OF ATTACHED FORMS:

5.1	Conflict of Interest	Form
.J. I	COMPLETE OF THE FEST	ΓOHH

- 5.2 RFQ Reference Survey
- 5.3 Statement of No Response
- 5.4 Bidder Information Worksheet
- 5.5 Bidder Qualification Statement
- 5.6 Business Entity Affidavit
- 5.7 Non-Collusion Affidavit
- 5.8 No Contingency Affidavit
- 5.9 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) (Disability Non-Discrimination Statement)
- 5.10 Public Entity Crimes (Sworn Statement)
- 5.11 Drug Free Workplace Program
- 5.12 Copeland Act Anti-Kickback Affidavit
- 5.13 Equal Employment Opportunity Certification
- 5.14 Cone of Silence Certification
- 5.15 Tie Bids Certification
- 5.16 Respondents Certification
- 5.17 Certificate of Authority (Corporation)
- 5.18 Certificate of Authority (If Partnership)
- 5.19 Certificate of Authority (If Joint Venture)
- 5.20 Certificate of Corporate Principal
- 5.21 Acknowledgement of Conformance with OSHA Standards
- 5.22 Affidavit Regarding Unauthorized Aliens Under 448.085, Florida Statutes
- 5.23 Required Affidavit Regarding the Use of Coercion for Labor and Services

Exhibit "A" - Minimum Insurance Requirements

- Proposer is to submit a completed
 - o IRS Form W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification
- Sample Agreement

5.1 CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ) 2025-06

Storm Drain and Right-of-Way Repair Services

The undersigned proposer and each person signing on behalf of the proposer certifies, and in the case of a sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of their knowledge and belief, no member of the City of Doral, nor any employee, or person, whose salary is payable in whole or in part by the City of Doral, has a direct or indirect financial interest in the award of this Request for Proposal, or in the services to which this Proposal relates, or in any of the profits, real or potential, thereof, except as noted otherwise herein.

Signature
Company Name The Stout Group, LLC
Date <u>Oune</u> 9,2025
Bbacelin
Notary Public State of Florida Francis S. Varela My Commission HH 557294 Expires 4/5/2029 Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
Notary Public in and for the County of Miami- Dade , State of Florida
. My commission expires: 4/5/2019

5.3 STATEMENT OF NO RESPONSE RFQ No. 2025-06

If you are not proposing on this service/commodity, please complete and return this form to City of Doral Procurement at roman.martinez@cityofdoral.com. Failure to respond may result in the removal of your firm's name from the qualified vendor list for the City of Doral.

OMPANY N	AME: N/A
DDRESS:	
ELEPHONE:	
IGNATURE:	
Ve, the unders	signed have declined to submit a Bid on the above because of the following reasons:
	Specifications/Scope of Work too "tight", i.e., geared toward brand or manufacturer only
	(Explain below) Insufficient time to respond
	We do not offer this product, service or an equivalent
	Our schedule would not permit us to perform
	Unable to meet bond requirements
	Specifications unclear (explain below)
	Other (specify below)
EN (ADIZO	

5.4 BIDDER INFORMATION WORKSHEET

COMPANY/AGENCY/FI	RM NAME: The Stout	Group, LLC
ADDRESS: 10850 N	N 138th Street Bay #3, Hi	aleah Gardens, FL 33018
BUSINESS EMAIL ADDI	RESS: jsanchez@thestoutgrou	up.com PHONE No.: (786) 452-1481
CONTACT PERSON & T	ITLE: Jose M. Sanchez	/Manager
CONTACT EMAIL ADD	RESS: jsanchez@thestoutgro	up.com_PHONE No.: (305) 216-8406
BUSINESS HOURS:(7	86) 452-1481	
BUSINESS LEGAL STAT	TUS: (circle one) CORPORAT	TION / PARTNERSHIP/JOINT VENTURE /
BUSINESS IS A: (circle one)	PARENT / SUBSIDIARY	/ OTHER
DATE BUSINESS WAS O	ORGANIZED/INCORPOR	ATED: May 18, 2012
ADDRESS OF OFFICE V (if different from address pr		DONE FOR THIS PROJECT
SAA		
INDIVIDUALS(S) AUTH	ORIZED TO MAKE REP	RESENTATIONS FOR THE BIDDER:
Yvette Zuluaga	Manager	(786) 355-7627
(First, Last Name)	(Title)	(Contact Phone Number)
Jose M. Sanchez	Manager	(305) 216-8406
(First, Last Name)	(Title)	(Contact Phone Number)
(First, Last Name)	(Title)	(Contact Phone Number)
SIGNATURE:		DATE: 6 9 25
PRINT NAME: Jose M.	Sanchez	·

5.5 BIDDER QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

RFQ No. 2025-06

The Bidder's response to this questionnaire will be utilized as part of the City's overall Bid Evaluation to ensure that the Bidder meets, to the satisfaction of the City of Doral, the minimum requirements for participating in this solicitation.

The following minimum experience is required for this project as specified in Section 2.

ON THE FORM BELOW, BIDDER MUST PROVIDE DETAILS FULFILLING ABOVE MINIMUM EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENTS. IT IS MANDATORY THAT BIDDERS USE THIS FORM IN ORDER TO INDICATE THAT THE MINIMUM EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENT IS MET. NO EXCEPTIONS WILL BE MADE.

1.	Project Name/Location	City Wide Hultiple Location
	Owner Name	City of Fort Lauderdale
	Contact Person	Rares Petrica
	Contact Telephone No.	(954) 828-6720
	Email Address:	rpetrica@fortlanderdate.gov
	Yearly Budget/Cost	\$4,000,000.92
	Dates of Contract	From: 06 01 802-1 To: 05 31 2023
	Project Description	Construction of Teeneral
		Stormwater Infrastruture
2.	Project Name/Location	District wide
	Owner Name	FDOT
	Contact Person	Andres A. Berisiartu
	Contact Telephone No.	

	Email Address:	
	Yearly Budget/Cost	\$1,000.000.00
	Dates of Contract	From: 04/29/2020 To: 08/08/2022
	Project Description	Dramage Improvements at
		Various Asmit wirde Loughons.
3.	Project Name/Location	Multiple Sites
	Owner Name	Mrani-Dade County
	Contact Person	Felipe O. Monteggudo
	Contact Telephone No.	(305) 376-2111
	Email Address:	felipe. monteagudo @ miamidade. gov
	Yearly Budget/Cost	\$1,504,737.12
	Dates of Contract	From: 06/13/2016 To: 10/14/2017
	Project Description	Drainage Improvements in
		Multiple Locations.
4.	Project Name/Location	Multiple Locations
	Owner Name	city of Hollywood
	Contact Person	Donnelly Chin
	Contact Telephone No.	(954) 921-3930
	Email Address:	dehin@hollywood.org
		38

	Yearly Budget/Cost	\$800,000.00
	Dates of Contract	From: 443023 To: Ongoing
	Project Description	Various as-needed Stormwater
		infrastructure improvement
		Services within the city of Hollywood.
5.	Project Name/Location	East End of 172nd Street Roadway and Dramage
	Owner Name	City of Surry Istes Beach
	Contact Person	Richard Labonsky
	Contact Telephone No.	(305) 792-1817
	Email Address:	rlabinsky@sibfl. net
	Yearly Budget/Cost	# 422,665,10
	Dates of Contract	From: 06/30/2023 To: 08/19/2024
	Project Description	172 rd. Street Roadway and
		Branage Improvements.

END OF SECTION

5.6 BUSINESS ENTITY AFFIDAVIT (VENDOR / BIDDER DISCLOSURE)

I,	Jose M. Sanchez	, being first duly sworn				
state:	The full legal name and business add	dress of t	he person(s) or entity	contracting or	transa	cting
busin	ness with the City of Doral ("City") a	re (Post (Office addresses are no	ot acceptable),	as foll	ows:
45-	5312119					
FEDERA	L EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (IF NO	NE, SOCIAL	SECURITY NUMBER)			
The S	Stout Group, LLC					
Name o	of Entity, Individual, Partners, or Corporation	1				
Doing b	business as, if same as above, leave blank					
10850	0 NW 138 Street	Bay 3	Hialeah Gardens	FL		3018
STREET	ADDRESS	SUITE	CITY	STATE	ZI	P CODE
OWNI	ERSHIP DISCLOSURE AFFIDAVIT					
1.	If the contact or business transaction address shall be provided for each of or indirectly five percent (5%) or intransaction is with a trust, the full leseach beneficiary. All such names are as follows:	fficer and nore of the gal name	I director and each stome corporation's stock and address shall be p	ckholder who l . If the contractrovided for each	holds c et or bu ch trus	lirectly usines: tee and
	Full Legal Name	<u>e</u>	<u>Address</u> Ownership			
	Yvette Zuluaga	19290	NW 87 Place Hialeal	n, F <u>L 33018</u>	90	_%
	Jose M. Sanchez	1929	0 NW 87 Place Hialea	h, FL 33018	10	_%
						%
					_	

2.	The full legal names and business address of any of material men, suppliers, laborers, or lenders) who equitable, beneficial or otherwise) in the contract or office addresses are not acceptable), as follows:	have, or will have, any interest (legal,
	N/A	
Signat	ture of Affiant	<u>Q Q 25</u> Date
	e M. Sanchez ed Name of Affiant	
The fo	oregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me, by rization, this day of,,	means of ⊠ physical presence or □ online (year), by <u>Jose M. Sanchez</u>
who is	is personally known to me or who has produced a Flor	ida driver's license as identification.
$\cap D$	onally known X uced identification	
Notar	ry Public-State of Floreda	
	My co of Identification My co	Notary Public State of Florida Francis S. Varela My Commission HH 657294 Expires 4/5/2029

Printed, typed, or stamped commissioned name of Notary Public

5.7 NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

RFQ No. 2025-06

State of County	f Florida) SS / of Miami-Dade)
	ORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appearedJose M. Sanchez, who, after guly sworn, deposes and states that all of the facts herein are true:
(1)	He/She/They is/are the Manager
	(Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent) of <u>The Stout Group, LLC</u> , the BIDDER that has submitted the attached Bid;
(2)	He/She/They is/are fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Bid and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid;
(3)	Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid;
(4)	Neither the said BIDDER nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed directly or indirectly, with any other BIDDER, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Bid in connection with the Work for which the attached Bid has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Work; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or conference with any BIDDER, firm, or person to fix any overhead profit, or cost elements of the Bid or of any other BIDDER, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Bid Price of any other BIDDER, or to secure through any collusion conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposed Work; and

representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant.

The price or prices quoted in the attached Bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the BIDDER or any other of its agents,

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

	Print Name: Jose M. Sanchez		
The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me, be this		-	
known to me or who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification.			
Notary Public State of Florida Francis S. Varela My Commission HH 657294 Expires 4/5/2029	Notary Public State of Florida	_at Large	
My Commission Expires: 4 5 2029			
My Commission Number: HH 657294			

5.8 NO CONTINGENCY AFFIDAVIT RFQ No. 2025-06

State of Florida			
County of Miami-Dade) SS			
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Jose M. Sanchez , who, after being duly sworn, deposes and states that all of the facts herein are true:			
(1)	He/She/They is/are Manager Agent) of The Stout Group, LLC	Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or the BIDDER that has submitted the attached Bid;	
(2)	(2) Bidder warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, representative or family member has promised to pay, and Firm has not, and will not; pay a fee the amount of which is contingent upon the City of Doral awarding this contract. Firm warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, representative has procured, or attempted to procure, this contract in violation of any of the provisions of the Miami-Dade County conflict of interest and code of ethics ordinances; and		
(3)	Further, Firm acknowledges that a violation of this warranty may result in the termination of the contract and forfeiture of funds paid, or to be paid, to the Firm, if the Firm is chosen for performance of the contract.		
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT By: Print Name: Jose M. Sanchez			
The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me, by means of \(\overline{\mathbb{Z}} \) physical presence or \(\overline{\mathbb{O}} \) online notarization, this \(\overline{\mathbb{A}} \) day of \(\overline{\mathbb{J}} \) who is personally known to me or who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification.			
1	Notary Public State of Florida Francis S. Varela My Commission HH 657294 Expires 4/5/2029	Notary Public State of Flore don at Large	
My Commission Expires: 4 5 2019 My Commission Number: HH457294			

5.9. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) DISABILITY NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

RFQ No. 2025-06

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn statement is submitted to the City of Doral, Florida

by: Jose M. Sanchez/Manager
(print individual's name and title)
for: The Stout Group, LLC
(print name of entity submitting sworn statement)
whose business address is: 10850 NW 138th Street Bay #3, Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018
and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Number (FEIN) is: 45-5312119 (If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement:
I, being duly first sworn state:
That the above-named firm, corporation or organization is in compliance with and agreed to continue to comply with, and assure that any subcontractor, or third-party contractor under this project complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and services, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction.
The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 USC 1210112213 and 47 USC Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title II, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private entities; Title IV, Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions.
The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Section 553.501 553.513, Florida Statutes:
The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 USC Section 794; The Federal Transit Act, as amended 49 USC Section 1612; The Fair Housing Act as amended 42 USC Section 3601-3631.

The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before n	ne, by means of \square physical presence or \square online notarization,	
this 9th day of June, 2025	(year), by Jose M. Sonchet who is personally	
known to me or who has produced a Florida driver's	s license as identification.	
Personally known X OR		
Produced Identification	Notary Public- State of Florida	
My commission expires: 45 3029	Notary Public State of Florida Francis S. Varela My Commission HH 657294 Expires 4/5/2029	
Printed, typed, or stamped commissioned name of Notary Public		

5.10 SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

RFO No. 2025-06

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn statement is submitted to City of Doral		
by Jose M. Sanchez		
for The Stout Group, LLC		
whose business address is 10850 NW 138th Street Bay #3, Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018		
and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification number (FEIN) is 45-5312119 (IF the entit	ty	
had no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn		
statement:		

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any Bid or Contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trail court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. Any entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executors, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prime facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding Contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on Contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "persons"

includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of any entity. 6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Indicate which statement applies.)
X Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (Attach a copy of the final order.)
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH I (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES, FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY, CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.
By:
(Printed Name)Jose M. Sanchez
(Title) Manager
The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me, by means of ☑ physical presence or ☐ online notarization, this day of,
known to me or who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification.
Personally known X
Or Produced Identification Notary Public State of Florida
Notary Public - State of Florida Bharely Notary Public - State of Florida Bharely My Commission HH 657294 Expires 4/5/2029
My Commission Expires 4 5 2029

(Type of Identification) (Printed, typed, or stamped commission name of notary public)

5.11 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM RFQ No. 2025-06

The undersigned firm in accordance with Florida statute 287.087 hereby certifies that

	The Stout Group, LLC	does:
	(Name of Firm)	
1.	Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, disport use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions against employees for violations of such prohibition.	ensing, possession, s that will be taken
2.	Inform Employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business' poldrug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assists the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.	licy of maintaining ance programs, and
3.	Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that a of the statement specified in subsection (1).	re under bid a copy
4.	In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a conditions commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the ter and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a virthe workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.	ms of the statement to, any violation of
5.	Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistant program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so co	nce or rehabilitation nvicted.
6.	Make good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementat	ion of this section.
As	s the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the ab	oove requirements.
Na	Jose M. Sanchez ame and Title	e 9 25 Date
Si	gnature	
	he Stout Group, LLC	
	0850 NW 138 Street Bay 3 Hialeah Ga	rdens, FL 33018
- 10	7000 TVV TOO OUTCL Day 0	

Street address

City, State, Zip code

5.12 COPELAND ACT ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida	}
	}SS:
COUNTY OF Miami-Dade	}
employees of the City of Doral, its e	depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any elected officials, and or its design st, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or By: Title: Manager
	lged before me, by means of ☑ physical presence or ☐ online notarization,
known to me or who has produced a F	lorida driver's license as identification.
Notary Public Francis S. Varela (Printed Name)	Notary Public State of Florida Francis S. Varela My Commission HH 657294 Expires 4/5/2029
My commission expires: 4 5 20	29

5.13 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

Jose M. Sanchez	, Manager
(Individual's Name)	(Title)
The Stout Crou	un 110 de hereby contify that
of the The Stout Group (Name of Comp	
(Italie of Comp	, <i>)</i>
I have read and understand the Compliance wunder sub-section 2.15.3 of this document.	rith Equal Employment Opportunity requirements set forth
Attachment of this executed form, as such, is	required to complete a valid bid.
Individual Signature	
u a 25	
Date	

5.14 CONE OF SILENCE CERTIFICATION

I,	Jose M. Sanchez	, <u>Manager</u>
	(Individual's Name)	(Title)
of the	The Stout Group, LLC (Name of Company)	, do hereby certify that
I have read a 'Cone of Sile	and understand the terms set forth under section 1. ence'.	11 of this document titled
Attachment of	of this executed form, as such, is required to comp	elete a valid bid.
Individual's	Signature	
Date Date	25	

5.15 TIE BIDS CERTIFICATION

I.	Jose M. Sanchez	, Manager
	(Individual's Name)	(Title)
of the	The Stout Group, LLC (Name of Company)	, do hereby certify that
I have read ar of this docum	nd understand the requirements/procedures for a	Γie Bids set forth under sub-section 2.15.5
Attachment o	of this executed form, as such, is required to con	nplete a valid bid.
Ind(vidua) s	Signature	
Date		

5.16 RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

RFQ No. 2025-06

I have carefully examined the Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Respondents, General and/or Special Conditions, Vendor's Notes, Specifications, proposed agreement and any other documents accompanying or made a part of this Invitation to Bids.

I hereby propose to furnish the goods or services specified in the RFQ. I agree that my Proposal will remain firm for a period of 365 days in order to allow the City adequate time to evaluate the Proposals.

I certify that all information contained in this Proposal is truthful to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that I am duly authorized to submit this proposal on behalf of the firm as its act and deed and that the firm is ready, willing and able to perform if awarded the contract.

I further certify, under oath, that this proposal is made without prior understanding, agreement, connection, discussion, or collusion with any other person, firm or corporation submitting a Proposal for the same product or service; no officer, employee or agent of the City of Doral or any other Respondent is interested in said Respondent; and that the undersigned executed this Respondent's Certification with full knowledge and understanding of the matters therein contained and was duly authorized to do so.

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crimes may not submit a proposal on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, sub-contractor, or consultant under a contract with a public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Sec. 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

The Stout Group, LLC	
Name of Business	
The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me, by day of	y means of ⊠ physical presence or □ online notarization, this Jose M. Sanchez who is personally known to me or who
Signature Jose M. Sanchez/Manager	Notary Public State of Florida Francis S. Varela My Commission HH 657294 Expires 4/5/2029
Name and Title, Typed or Printed	
10850 NW 138 Street Bay 3 Mailing Address	Notary Public
Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018 City, State and Zip Code	STATE OF Florida
(786) 452-1481 Telephone Number	4 5 2029 My Commission Expires

5.17 CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY (IF CORPORATION)

STATE OF Florida)) SS:		
COUNTY OF Miami-Dade	,		
	I HEREBY CERTIFY that a	meeting of the Board of Directo	ors of the
The Stout Group, LI	LC		
a Corporation existing under	r the laws of the State of Florida	, held on Nove 9, 20) <u>25</u> _, the
following resolution was duly	y passed and adopted:	oune a	1 <u>01</u> 5
Jule 9th , 20 2 Secretary of the Corporation,	5 , to the City of Doral and this Corpora	is hereby authorized to execute the ation and that their execution thereof, attended to the official act and deed of this Corporate.	sted by the
1 further certify that said reso	Tution is now in fair force and officer.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I		ne official seal of the Corporation this	<u></u>
Secretary: Qut	ti Zninaeja		
(SEAL)			

5.18 CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY (IF PARTNERSHIP)

STATE OF N/A)	
) SS:	
COUNTY OF)	
		e
		a Corporation existing under the
laws of the State of _adopted:	, held on	, 20, the following resolution was duly passed and
"RESOLVED, that, _	, as	of the Partnership, be and is hereby
), to the City of Doral and this partnership and that their
execution thereof, atte	ested by the	shall be the official act and deed of this
Partnership."		
I further certify that sa	aid resolution is now in full force an	nd effect.
IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I have hereunto set my hand	this, day of, 20
Secretary:		
(SEAL)		

5.19 CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY (IF JOINT VENTURE)

RFQ No. 2025-06

STATE OF N/A)					
)	SS:				
COUNTY OF)					
I HEREBY	CERTIFY	that a	meeting	of th	ne Principals	of the
a corporation existi	ng under the la	ws of the State	e of		, held on	,
20, the fo	ollowing resolutio	n was duly passe	d and adopted:			
"RESOLVED, that,			as		of the Jo	int Venture be and
is hereby authorized	to execute the Bio	dated,				
to the City of Doral	official act and de	ed of this Joint V	⁷ enture."			
I further certify that	said resolution is 1	now in full force	and effect.			
IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have here	eunto set my hand	d this	, day of	, 20	·
Secretary:						
(SEAL)		ā				

END OF SECTION

5.20 CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

RFQ No. 2025-06

I,Yvette Zuluaga	_, certify that I am the Seci	retary of the Corporation named
as Principal in the foregoing Payment Bond;	that Jose M. Sanchez	, who signed
the Bond on behalf of the Principal, was the	n <u>Manager</u>	of said corporation;
that I know his/her their signature; and his/he	er their signature thereto is a	genuine; and that said Bond was
duly signed, sealed and attested to on behalf	of said Corporation by auth	nority of its governing body.
(CORPORATE SEAL)		
	Muttle 3. The Stout Gr	uluaeja
	The Stout Gr	oup, LLC
	(Name of Corporatio	n)

END OF SECTION

$\underline{\textbf{5-21}} \ \ \underline{\textbf{ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CONFORMANCE WITH OSHA STANDARDS}}$

To the C	nty of Dorai,	
We	The Stout Group, LLC Prime Contractor	, hereby acknowledge and
Services, Federal (, as specified, have the sole responsibility for Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, an	Doral, Storm Drain and Right-of-Way Repair or compliance with all the requirements of the d all State and local safety and health regulations
_	nd expenses they may incur due to the failure o	oral, against any and all liability, claims, damage: f:
(Subcont	tractor's Names)	
to compl	ly with such act or regulation.	
CONTR	ACTOR	
ATTEST	Γ	BY:

<u>5.22 AFFIDAVIT REGARDING UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS UNDER</u> <u>448.095, FLORIDA STATUTES</u>

RFQ-2025-06

In compliance with	section 2(b)(1) Shout to		lorida S	tatutes,
	that it does not e		nct	
with, or subcon	tract with an un	authorized alie	en.	
Jose M. Sanchez Ma	anager			
Printed Name of Affiant Pr	inted Title of Af	fiant Si	gnature	of Affiant
The Stout Grou	p, LLC	_ Jun	ea	2025
Name of Enti	ty		Da	te
10850 NW 138th Street Bay #3		Flori	da	33018
Address of En	tity		State	Zip Code
Notary Public Information				
Notary Public State of Florida	County	of Miami-Da	ade	- 4
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed				_day of 20_25
By Jose M. Sanchez				
He or she is personally known to me	or has produce	ed identification	on 🗆	
Type of identification produced				
Blanda	HH657294			
Signature of Notary Public		Number	_	
Francis S. Varena 4	5/2029			
Print or Stamp of Notary Public	Expiration Da	te	Notary	Public Seal

5.23 REQUIRED AFFIDAVIT REGARDING THE USE OF COERCION FOR LABOR AND SERVICES

RFO-2025-06

Contractor Name: The Stout Group, LLC
Contractor FEIN: 45-5312119
Contractor's Authorized Representative Name and Title: Jose M. Sanchez/Manager
City: Hialeah Gardens State: Florida Zip: 33018
Phone Number: (786) 452-1481
Email Address: jsanchez@thestoutgroup.com
Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes requires all nongovernmental entities executing, renewing, or extending a contract with a governmental entity to provide an affidavit signed by an officer or representative of the nongovernmental entity under penalty of perjury that the nongovernmental entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in that statute. The City of Doral, is a governmental entity for purposes of this statute.
 As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the Contractor, I certify that the Contractor identified does not: Use or threaten to use physical force against any person; Restrain, isolate, or confine or threaten to restrain, isolate, or confine any person without lawful authority and against her or his will; Use lending or other credit methods to establish a debt by any person when labor or services are pledged as a security for the debt, if the value of the labor or services as reasonably assessed is not applied toward the liquidation of the debt, the length and nature of the labor or services are not respectively limited and defined; Destroy, conceal, remove, confiscate, withhold, or possess any actual or purported passport, visa, or other immigration document, or any other actual or purported government identification document, of any person; Cause or threaten to cause financial harm to any person; Entice or lure any person by fraud or deceit; or Provide a controlled substance as outlined in Schedule I or Schedule II of s. 893.03 to any person for the purpose.
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing document and the facts stated in it are true.
By:Authorized Signature
Print Name and Title: Jose M. Sanchez/Manager
Date: <u>Fune</u> 9,2025

END OF SECTION

61

EXHIBIT "A" MINIMUM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

RFQ-2025-06

I. Commercial General Liability

T * *.	C T		
Limits	of L	aabi.	lifv.
T IIIII CO	<u> </u>	INCL	,

Bodily Injury & Property Damage Liability

Each Occurrence	\$2,000,000
Policy Aggregate (Per Project)	\$4,000,000
Personal & Advertising Injury	\$2,000,000
Products & Completed Operations	\$2,000,000

Coverage / Endorsements Required

City of Doral included as an additional insured

Primary Insurance Clause Endorsement

Coverage for X, C, U Included

Waiver of Subrogation in favor of City

No limitation on the scope of protection afforded to the City, its officials, employees, or volunteers.

II. Business Automobile Liability

Limits of Liability

Bodily Injury and Property Damage

Combined Single Limit

Any Auto/Owned Autos or Scheduled Autos

Including Hired and Non-Owned Autos

Any One Accident \$1,000,000

Coverage / Endorsement Required

Employees are covered as insureds

City of Doral included as an additional insured

III. Workers Compensation

Statutory-State of Florida

Include Employers' Liability Limits:

\$100,000 for bodily injury caused by an accident, each accident

\$100,000 for bodily injury caused by disease, each employee

\$500,000 for bodily injury caused by disease, policy limit

Workers Compensation insurance is required for all persons fulfilling this contract, whether employed, contracted, temporary or subcontracted Waiver of Subrogation in favor of City.

IV. Umbrella/Excess Liability (Excess Follow Form) can be utilized to provide the required limits. Coverage shall be "following form" and shall not be more restrictive than the underlying insurance policy coverages, including all special endorsements and City as Additional Insured status. Umbrella should include Employer's Liability.

V. Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions

Limits of Liability

 Each Claim
 \$2,000,000

 Policy Aggregate
 \$2,000,000

If claims made, retro Date applies prior to contract inception.

Coverage is to be maintained and applicable for a minimum of 3 years following contract completion.

VI. Cyber Liability (If Applicable)

A. Limits of Liability

Each Occurrence \$1,000,000

Including Liability for Data Breach, Media Content, Privacy Liability and Network Security for third parties.

Retro Date - Prior to commencement of job.

Subcontractors' Compliance: It is the responsibility of the contractor to ensure that all subcontractors comply with all insurance requirements.

All above coverage must remain in force and Certificate of Insurance on file with City without interruption for the duration of this agreement. Policies shall provide the City of Doral with 30 days' written notice of cancellation or material change from the insurer. If the insurance policies do not contain such a provision, it is the responsibility of the Contractor to provide such written notice within 10 days of the change or cancellation.

Certificate Holder: City of Doral, Florida

8401 NW 53rd Terrace Doral, FL 33166 Certificates/Evidence of Property Insurance forms must confirm insurance provisions required herein. Certificates shall include Agreement, Bid/Contract number, dates, and other identifying references as appropriate.

Insurance Companies must be authorized to do business in the State of Florida and must be rated no less than "A-" as to management, and no less than "Class V" as to financial strength, by the latest edition of AM Best's Insurance Guide, or its equivalent.

Coverage and Certificates of Insurance are subject to review and verification by City of Doral Risk Management. City reserves the right but not the obligation to reject any insurer providing coverage due to poor or deteriorating financial condition. The City reserves the right to amend insurance requirements in order to sufficiently address the scope of services. These insurance requirements shall not limit the liability of the Contractor/Vendor. The City does not represent these types or amounts of insurance to be sufficient or adequate to protect the Contractor/Vendor's interests or liabilities but are merely minimums.

ACKNOWLEDGED:

(Signature and Date)

This document must be completed and returned with your Submittal

10 9 95

JOSE M. SANCHEZ III, P.E.

Jose M Sanchez III, better known as Joey, since young age started working at his father's company Horizon Contractors, Inc. His hard work has allowed him to promote his way up from the unofficial ranks of unskilled laborer, skilled laborer, heavy equipment operator, surveyor's rod man, surveyor party chief, foreman and superintendent. He has performed every field job within the Engineering Contracting genre.

From 2000 to 2012, he worked his way up from the official positions of Assistant Project Manager, Project Engineer and Vice President. During this time, not only did he move up the ranks within his father's company, but he also completed his curriculum in FIU and graduated with a Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering (2003).

Once Joey received his degree from FIU, he did not stop there. He then obtained the following licensures:

- Florida Professional Engineering License (PE)
- Florida Certified General Contractor License (CGC)
- Florida Certified Underground Contractors License (CUC)
- Florida Certified Home Inspector License
- Miami Dade County Engineering Contractors License
- Broward County Engineering Contractors License.

Along with these licensures, Joey has obtained many State Contracting Certifications allowing him to perform various specialized scopes within state projects.

In the Spring of 2012, The Stout Group was created. Joey has been the Managing Member/ Chief Estimator/Sr. Project Manager. Joey has a vast knowledge of all aspects of underground and highway projects.

EXPERTISE

Over 25 years of experience in the following types of projects:

- Water/Sewer Installation
- Watermain Installation
- Force Main/ Pump Stations
- Highway Construction
- Street Lighting Construction

- Drainage Installation
- Bridge Deck and Pilling Install
- Structural Work
- Asphalt and Concrete Paving
- Signalization Construction

Joey has worked on many of projects from beginning to end. Please see attached a list of other sample projects relative to this bid.

OSMIN NODARSE.

onodarse@thestoutgroup.com

786-548-7580

EXPERIENCE

2012—Present The Stout Group, LLC. *Superintendent*

Hialeah, FL

- Direct field supervision
- Coordinate the work for the company projects

2000–2012 Horizon Contractors, Inc.

Hialeah, FL

Superintendent

EXPERTISE

- Water/Sewer Installation
- Drainage Installation
- Watermain Installation
- Signalization Construction
- Bridge Deck and Pilling Install
- Asphalt and Concrete Paving
- Signalization Construction
- Highway Construction
- •Force Main/ Pump Stations
- Structural Work

LICENSURE

- OSHA Certificate
- Nuclear Gauge Safety Certificate
- MOT Cert

OVERVIEW

I have a vast knowledge of all aspects of underground and highway projects. I have directly supervised over \$200,000,000 worth of projects from beginning to end, including:

REFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE

Reference for Contractor: The Stout Group, LLC					
Agency Giving Reference: Calvin Giordano & Associa	ates			_	
Person Giving Reference: Bernnon Artola					
Telephone: 786-367-4674				_	
E-Mail: BArtola@cgasolutions.com		- 			
Name of Project Completed by Contractor: FDOT -		npbell Drive			
What was the Dollar value of the Project: \$1,874,					
What was the Completion Date of the Project: 3/202					
Provide a reference for the above named firm by indic		the level of s	satisfacti	on (Satisfa	actory or
Unsatisfactory) with services provided to your agency	•				
			Rating	•	
Question	Excellent	Good	Fair	Poor	Unacceptable
Did the contractor complete the project on time, in					
accordance with specifications?	X				
decordance with specifications.					
Did the contractor submit excessive change orders? If					
yes, how many?		YES		(NO)
yes, now many:					
How would you rate the firm's responsiveness on					
administrative and service issues?	X				
How would you rate the quality and experience of					
the firm's project manager and on-site personnel?	X				
Was this awarded under a competitive process?		Yes			
The Contract was awarded by FDOT as an A+B (Cost plus time bid pro	cess).	100			
How would you rate the contractor's project					
management, including management of sub					
contractors?	X				
Would you use the contractor again?		YES	1	NO	
Overall, what would you rate their performance?	X				
The undersigned does hereby certify that the foregoing	and subseque	ent statemen	ts ara tru	a and corr	ect and are made
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ent statemen	ts are tru	e and con	ect and are made
independently, free from vendor interference/collusion	•				
		5			
Print Name:	Title:	Project Adr	ninistrato	or 	
Damanan Astala		2/16/24			
Print Name: Bernnon Artola	Date:	3/16/21		_	
	mbination of Co	et (lowest bid) am	d Time (cal	andar	
Additional Comments: The Contract was awareded based on co		st (lowest blu) an	u i iiie (cai	— —	
days) required to complete the project. The Contractor was both the lower	st bid and least ti	me impact to the	public. The	ey	

FAILURE TO RETURN THREE (3) REFERENCES WILL DEEM YOUR PROPOSAL "NON-RESPONSIVE"

actively pursued the work and completed the Contract under Time and under budget.

REFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE

Reference for Contractor: The Stout Group, LLC Agency Giving Reference: Horizon Contractors, Inc. Person Giving Reference: Xavier Salvat Telephone: 305-828-2050				- 	
E-Mail: _xs@hcimail.net Name of Project Completed by Contractor:Miami In What was the Dollar value of the Project:\$703,8 What was the Completion Date of the Project:12/31	98.00 /20				
Provide a reference for the above named firm by indic Unsatisfactory) with services provided to your agency		the level of s		•	actory or
Question	Excellent	Good	Rating Fair	Poor	Unacceptable
Did the contractor complete the project on time, in accordance with specifications?	X				
Did the contractor submit excessive change orders? If yes, how many?		YES		NO)
How would you rate the firm's responsiveness on administrative and service issues?		X			
How would you rate the quality and experience of the firm's project manager and on-site personnel?	X				
Was this awarded under a competitive process?	YES				
How would you rate the contractor's project management, including management of sub contractors?	X				
Would you use the contractor again?		YES)	NO	
Overall, what would you rate their performance?	X				
The undersigned does hereby certify that the foregoing independently, free from vendor interference/collusion	•	ent statemen	ts are tru	e and corr	ect and are made
Print Name:	Title:	Project Ma	nager		
Print Name: Xavier Salvat	Date:	3/16/21		_	
Additional Comments:					

FAILURE TO RETURN THREE (3) REFERENCES WILL DEEM YOUR PROPOSAL "NON-RESPONSIVE"

REFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE

Reference for Contractor: The Stout Group, LLC					
Agency Giving Reference: P&T Construction			-		
Person Giving Reference: Mark Rodberg Telephone: 561-573-1017		990	watt		
E-Mail: mark.rodberg@gmail.com				_	
Name of Project Completed by Contractor: FDOT S	omerset Aca	demy Parkla	and		
What was the Dollar value of the Project: \$1,251,	000.00	denly Faikia	ariu	_	
What was the Completion Date of the Project: 12/20				_	
Provide a reference for the above named firm by indicate	ating below	the level of s	satisfaction	- on (Satisfa	ctory or
Unsatisfactory) with services provided to your agency					,
			Rating		
Question	Excellent	Good	Fair	Poor	Unacceptable
Did the contractor complete the project on time, in					
accordance with specifications?					
Did the contractor submit excessive change orders? If					
yes, how many?		YES		(NO	12
How would you rate the firm's responsiveness on					
administrative and service issues?					
How would you rate the quality and experience of	2540				
the firm's project manager and on-site personnel?					
Was this awarded under a competitive process?	YES				
How would you rate the contractor's project					
management, including management of sub	-/				
contractors?					
W II					
Would you use the contractor again?		YES)	NO	
Overall, what would you rate their performance?	/				
The understanded data beautiful and the second		2 2 32		24	
The undersigned does hereby certify that the foregoing a	and subseque	nt statement	s are true	and corre	ct and are made
independently, free from vendor interference/collusion.					
Print Name:	Title:	CEO			
Print Name: Mark Rodberg	Date:	3/16/21			
A LPC				•	
Additional Comments:				- ()	
				10	

FAILURE TO RETURN THREE (3) REFERENCES
WILL DEEM YOUR PROPOSAL "NON-RESPONSIVE"



Experience

To Whom It May Concern,

Please find below completed projects within the last three (3) years, in which The Stout Group, LLC with Jose Maria Sanchez III (Joey)) as the Project Manager, provided Florida cities, countiesor other Florida governmental agencies similar services.

A. COMPLETED PROJECTS

1. Florida Department of Transportation – T6524 - SR 969/Milam Dairy Rd./NW 72 Ave.

a. Owner Name: Florida Department of Transportation

Contact Person: Francisco Lledo – Construction Project Manager

Phone Number: 305-619-7144

Email Address: <u>Francisco.lledo@dot.state.fl.us</u>

b. Narrative:

c. Contract amount: \$711,881.95d. Completion Date: 6/15/2022

2. Miami Dade County – 422003-17-003 – Rickenbacker Causeway, Green Bike Lanes Segment A – Phase I

a. Owner Name: Miami Dade County

Contact Person: Lin Li P.E Phone Number: 786-268-5283

Email Address: lin.li@miamidade.gov

b. Narrative:

On the aforementioned project, The Stout Group, LLC performed various scopes within the project limits. The scopes performed were modification of bike lanes with green coating painted bike lanes, milling and resurfacing, pavement, thermoplastic, pavement markings and reflective markers.

c. Contract Amount: \$2,138,892.50d. Completion Date: 10/29/2021



3. City of Miami Gardens – ITB # 18-19-011 – 203rd Street Outfall Modification

a. Owner Name: City of Miami Gardens

Contact Person: Leslie Pettit P.E Phone Number: 954-325-8487

Email Address: lpettit@miamigardens-fl.gov

b. Narrative:

On the aforementioned project, The Stout Group, LLC performed various scopes within the project limits. The scopes performed were installation of new pipes and structures, replacement and installation of draining ditches, excavation and backfill restoration to level grade.

c. Contract Amount: \$486,918.15d. Completion Date: 08/31/2021

4. Miami Dade County - Miami Dade WASD Central District WWTP

a. Owner Name: Miami Dade County. Dynalectric Company

Contact Person: Ron Taylor

Project Address:

b. Narrative:

The Stout Group, LLC performed various scopes within the project limits. The scopes performed were installed precast structures of different sizes, performed multiple duct bank of different measurements, excavation, restoration.

c. Contract amount: \$244,929.00.d. Completion Date: 06/05/2021

5. City of Hollywood – Project No 19-11044 – City-Wide Miscellaneous Drainage Improvements

a. Owner Name: City of Hollywood – Public Utilities
Contact Person: Raul Wainer – Project Manager

Phone Number: 954-921-3930

Email Address: rwainer@hollywoodfl.org

b. Narrative:

On the aforementioned project, The Stout Group, LLC is performing various scopes within the project limits of City of Hollywood. The scopes included Drainage, roadway restoration, concrete curb and gutter, concrete sidewalks, landscaping, regrade swale, milling and resurfacing.

c. Contract Amount: \$730,737.00d. Completion Date: 05/03/2021



6. Florida Department of Transportation – T4534 – Rock Island Rd

a. Owner Name: Florida Department of Transportation

Contact Person: Alejandro Pina – S.E.T. Project Administrator

Phone Number: 954-958-7629

Email Address: alejandro.pina@dot.state.fl.us

b. Narrative:

On the aforementioned project, The Stout Group, LLC is performing various scopes within the project limits of Rock Island Rd. The scopes included roadway widening, concrete curb and gutter, concrete sidewalks, landscaping, milling, and resurfacing, and striping.

c. Contract Amount: \$1,247,199.00d. Completion Date: 03/19/2021

7. Florida Department of Transportation – T6450 – Campbell Dr – Horizon Contractors, Inc.

a. Owner Name: Florida Department of Transportation
Contact Person: Bernon Artola – Project Administrator

Phone Number: 786-367-4674

Email Address: <u>bartola@cgasolutions.com</u>

b. Narrative:

On the aforementioned project, The Stout Group, LLC performed various scopes within the project limits of Campbell Drive. The scopes self-performed included the removal and replacement of a live lift station, removal and replacement of a live sanitary sewer and the installation of drainage.

c. Contract Amount: \$16,300,000.00d. Completion Date: 03/23/2021

8. Florida Department of Transportation – T4509 – Hollywood Blvd

a. Owner Name: Florida department of Transportation

Contact Person: Mackendy Philippi – Construction Project Administrator II

Phone Number: 954-958-7693

Email Address: mackendy.philippi@dot.state.fl.us

b. Narrative:

On the aforementioned project, The Stout Group, LLC self-performed various scopes of work including drainage and water main installation along the project corridor, roadway restoration, concrete curb and gutter, concrete sidewalks, regrade swale, milling and resurfacing and striping.

c. Contract Amount: \$3,049,774.59d. Completion Date: 12/03/2020



9. Florida Department of Transportation – T6401 – Biscayne Blvd Roadway Improvements

a. Owner Name: Florida Department of Transportation

Contact Person: Jonathan Fundora – Construction Senior Project Manager

Phone Number: 305-962-3653

Email Address: jonathan.fundora@dot.state.fl.us

b. Narrative:

On the aforementioned project, The Stout Group, LLC performed various scopes within the project limits of Biscayne Blvd. The scopes self-performed included were major drainage upgrades along the project corridor, water main upgrades, and sewer main upgrades. The sewer main upgrades included bypassing sewer mains. Full reconstruction of the roadway, concrete curb and gutter, concrete sidewalks, paver sidewalks, lighting upgrades, full intersection signalization installation, pedestrian signalization upgrades, milling and resurfacing, striping, and guardrail installation.

c. Contract Amount: \$5,700,000.00d. Completion Date: 05/03/2019



April 15, 2025

ONGOING PROJECTS

To Whom It May Concern,

Please find below (7) contracts in which The Stout Group, LLC is working:

1. Miami Dade Water and Sewer – Two Year Contract – Pavement Restoration

Contact Person: Mayra Espinosa Telephone Number: (786) 268-5044

Email Address: mayra.espinosa@miamidade.gov

Contract amount: \$5,000,000.00 Completion Date \$5,000,2025

2. Florida Department of Transportation – E6O10 – Intersection Push Button

Contract Contact Person: Tajh Lesmarie E. I.

Telephone Number: (305) 968-8453

Email Address: tahj.lesmarie@dot.state.fl.us

Contract amount: \$1,000,000.00 Completion Date: Ongoing Projects

3. City Of Miramar – BC MIRAM- FY2020-00003 – Milling and Resurfacing, Sidewalk

Contact Person: Marilyn Markwei Telephone Number: (954) 707-0279

Email Address: <u>mmmarkwei@miramarfl.gov</u>

Contract Amount: \$1,679,015.00

4. FDOT – T4657 – SR A1A; From S of Grand Ct. To S of Linton Blvd.

Contact Person: Ramon Arosemena

Telephone Number: 561-655-0655

Email Address: rarosemena@americanenggroup.com

Contract Amount: 8,333,361.80 Completion Date: July, 2025



5. FDOT – T4686 – SW 45th St/Orange Dr and Taft St; From Florida's Turnpike To ST 7 (US441) and from SR 7 (US 441) To N 40th Ave.

Contact Person: Matthew Pearson Telephone Number: (954) 958-7683

Email Address: Matthew.Pearson@dot.state.fl.us

Contract Amount: \$3,298,227.02

6. FDOT – E4X31 – Along SR A1A/S Ocean Blvd from South of Lake Avenue to North of Ibis

Way

Contact Person: Ricky Estripeaut Telephone: (561) 370-1132

Email Address: ricky.estripeaut@dot.state.fl.us

Contract Amount: \$5,957,047.74

7. City of Miami Beach – Indian Creek Bike Lane

Contract Person: Carla Dixon
Telephone: (305) 673-7071

Email Address: <u>CarlaDixon@miamibeachfl.gov</u>

Contract Amount: \$927,300.00

If further information is needed, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Joey Sanchez The Stout Group, LIO Joey Sanchez, P.E.

Manager

Sample Projects

(Completed)

Proje	ct Nu	mber	: 001
--------------	-------	------	-------

Project Name: I-595 to Turnpike Northbound Ramp – T7 Ramp

Owner: Florida Department of Transportation

Contractor: Maytin Engineering Corp.

Contact: Roly Maytin, PE Address: 13900 NW 112th Ave

Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018

Phone: 305-827-4545 Fax: 305-827-4547

Completed: March 2014 Contract Amount: \$495,000

Contract Scope:

-	Excavatio	n		350	00	CY
-	Embankm	ent		18,	000	CY
-	Limerock	(Finish Grad	de)	12,	000	SY
•	Solid Pipe	(Various Di	ameters)	750)	LF
•	Drainage:	Structure		10		EΑ
•	Asphalt					
	o Tra	affic Level D	(PG 76-22)	420)	TN
	o FC	-9.5		80		TN

Pro	ject	Number:	002

Phone:

Project Name:	Phase VI – Storm W	vater improvements
---------------	--------------------	--------------------

Owner: Village of El Portal

Contractor: Horizon Contractors, Inc.

Contact: Xavier Salvat, PE

Address: 8175 West 32nd Ave – Suite 2

Hialeah, FL 33018

305-828-2050

Fax: 305-820-0905 Completed: April 2014

Contract Amount: \$35,000

Contract Scope:

•	Solid Pipe (Various Diameters)	190	LF
•	Drainage Structure	2	EΑ

Asphalt

o Traffic Level C 40 TN

Project Number: 003

Project Name: T6207 - SR-5 – Overseas Highway (MM 93 – 97)

Owner: Village of El Portal

Contractor: Horizon Contractors, Inc.

Contact: Xavier Salvat, PE

Address: 8175 West 32nd Ave – Suite 2

Hialeah, FL 33018

Phone: 305-828-2050 Fax: 305-820-0905

Completed: May 2014 Contract Amount: \$29,000

Contract Scope:

■ Finish Grade 17,695 SY

Project Number: 004

Project Name: E6H34 - SR-5 – Overseas Highway (MM 85 – 84)

Owner: Florida Department of Transportation

Contractor: Horizon Contractors, Inc.

Contact: Xavier Salvat, PE

Address: 8175 West 32nd Ave – Suite 2

Hialeah, FL 33018

Phone: 305-828-2050 Fax: 305-820-0905

Completed: March 2015 Contract Amount: \$650,000

Contract Scope:

Solid Pipe (Various Diameters)
 French Drain 24"
 Drainage Structures
 1900 LF
 680 LF
 18 EA

Project Number: 005

Project Name: The Bond – Duct Bank
Owner: 1080 Brickell Development

Contractor: ION Electric, LLC

Contact: Jack Higgins

Address: 2001 N. Andrews Avenue

Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Phone: 954-434-7432 Fax: 954-857-6687

Completed: August 2014
Contract Amount: \$20,000

Contract Scope:

Durai a at Nivera b a ve 000			
Project Number: 006	TC214 Marathan Kay Si	D.F. Over	rease Highway (NANA 47 - 40)
Project Name:	-		rseas Highway (MM 47 – 48)
Owner:	Florida Department of Tra	nsportatio	on
Contractor:	Horizon Contractors, Inc.		
Contact:	Xavier Salvat, PE	_	
Address:	8175 West 32 nd Ave – Suit	e 2	
	Hialeah, FL 33018		
Phone:	305-828-2050		
Fax:	305-820-0905		
Completed:	February 2015		
Contract Amount:	\$377,000		
Contract Scope:			
	vation	839	CY
■ Emba	ankment	2,946	CY
Lime	rock (Finish Grade)	6,749	SY
■ Rip R	ар	150	CY
■ Grad	ing	13,786	S SY
roject Number: 007			
Project Name:	E6I00 - SE 26 th Rd		
Owner:	Florida Department of Tra	nsportatio	on
Contractor:	The Stout Group, LLC (Prin	ne)	
Contact:	Joey Sanchez, PE		
Address:	10850 NW 138 th Street – E	Bay 3	
	Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018	}	
Phone:	305-216-8406		
Fax:	305-397-2311		
Completed:	March 2015		
Contract Amount:	\$95,480		
Contract Scope:			
■ Sidev	valk	159	SY
Asph	alt		
C	Traffic Level C – 12.5	42	TN
C	FC-9.5 (PG76-22) (ARB)	30	TN
	, ,, ,		
roject Number: 008			
	11.		

Project Number: 008	
Project Name:	T6333 – NW 74 th Street and 72 nd Ave Intersection
Owner:	Florida Department of Transportation
Contractor:	The Stout Group, LLC (Prime)
Contact:	Joey Sanchez, PE

Address: 10850 NW 138th Street - Bay 3

Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018

Phone: 305-216-8406 Fax: 305-397-2311

Completed: April 2015 **Contract Amount:** \$154,744

Contract Scope:

Sidewalk 80 SY **Curb and Gutter** 123 LF

Asphalt

o FC-9.5 (PG76-22) (ARB) 153 ΤN

Project Number: 009 Project Name: **PAMM Footing Installation** Owner: Perez Art Museum Miami (PAMM) The Stout Group, LLC (Prime) Contractor: Contact: Joey Sanchez, PE Address: 10850 NW 138th Street – Bay 3 Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018 Phone: 305-216-8406 Fax: 305-397-2311

Completed: January 2015 Contract Amount: \$29,200

Contract Scope:

Class I – Structural Concrete 50 CY

Project Number: 010	
Project Name:	Building 6 – Asphalt Improvements
Owner:	Broward Community College
Contractor:	Thornton Construction Company
Contact:	Frank Gunn
Address:	4300 Biscayne Blvd #207
	Miami, FL 33137
Phone:	305-649-1995
Fax:	305-649-1295
Completed:	January 2015
Contract Amount:	\$237.750

Contract Amount: \$237,750

Contract Scope:

o Traffic Level C – 9.6 60 ΤN **Project Number: 012**

Project Name: T4386 – SRA1A / Ocean Drive

Owner: Florida Department of Transportation

Contractor: ION Electric Contact: Jack Higgins

Address: 2001 N. Andrews Avenue

Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Phone: 954-434-7432 Fax: 954-857-6687

Completed: July 2015 Contract Amount: \$51,200

Contract Scope:

Structural Concrete (Pile Caps)

40 CY

Project Number: 013

Project Name: E6J26 – R0 – Districtwide Asphalt Maintenance

Owner: Florida Department of Transportation

Contractor: The Stout Group, LLC (Prime)

Contact: Joey Sanchez, PE

Address: 10850 NW 138th Street – Bay 3

Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018

Phone: 305-216-8406 Fax: 305-397-2311

Completed: December 2015

Contract Amount: \$250,000

Contract Scope:

Asphalt

o FC-12.5 (PG76-22)

625 TN

Project Number: 014

Project Name: Saxony Beach Walk

Owner: The Saxony Development

Contractor: ValleyCrest Landscape Development

Contact: Ariel Caballero

Address: 4155 East Mowry Drive

Homestead, FL 33033

Phone: 305-258-8011 Fax: 305-258-0809

Completed: August 2015 Contract Amount: \$295,000

Contract Scope:

Demolition 1 LS

Limerock (Finish Grade) 2,722 SY

D 1 1 1 1	T6202 W A /450 00 40	0.00\	
Project Name:	T6393 – Krome Ave (450+00 – 49	•	
Owner:	Florida Department of Transport	ation	
Contractor:	Horizon Contractors, Inc.		
Contact:	Xavier Salvat, PE		
Address:	8175 West 32 nd Ave		
	Hialeah, FL 33018		
Phone:	305-345-7816		
Fax:	305-820-0905		
Completed:	Scheduled for December 2016		
Contract Amount:	\$2,655,311		
Contract Scope:			
Clea	ring and Grubbing	1	LS
■ Regu	ılar Excavation	3,805	CY
Subs	oil Excavation	52,475	CY
■ Emb	ankment	133,077	CY
■ Prep	ared Soil Layer	60,978	SY
Opti	onal Base, Base Group 02	7,622	SY
Opti	onal Base, Base Group 10	26,133	SY
Owner:	Miami Dade Airport Department		
Contractor:	Horizon Contractors, Inc.		
_	Xavier Salvat, PE		
Contact:			
Contact: Address:	8175 West 32 nd Ave		
	8175 West 32 nd Ave		
	•		
Address:	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816		
Address: Phone: Fax:	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905		
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed:	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016		
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount:	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905		
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope:	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016 \$960,555	17	ACRE
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope: Clea	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016		ACRE SY
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope: Clea Dem	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016 \$960,555 ring and Grubbing	1,600	
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope: Clea Dem On-S	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016 \$960,555 ring and Grubbing olition of Bituminous Pavement ite Excavation		SY
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope: Clea Dem On-S Proc	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016 \$960,555 ring and Grubbing olition of Bituminous Pavement	1,600 30,500	SY CY
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope: Clea Dem On-S Prood 12"	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016 \$960,555 ring and Grubbing olition of Bituminous Pavement ite Excavation f Rolling	1,600 30,500 34,700	SY CY SY
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope: Clea Dem On-S Proc 12" 9" Tl	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016 \$960,555 ring and Grubbing olition of Bituminous Pavement ite Excavation f Rolling Thick Stabilization Subgrade	1,600 30,500 34,700 29,471	SY CY SY SY
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope: Clea Dem On-S Prood 12" 9" TI 24"	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016 \$960,555 ring and Grubbing olition of Bituminous Pavement ite Excavation f Rolling Thick Stabilization Subgrade nick Limerock Base Course	1,600 30,500 34,700 29,471 33,300	SY CY SY SY
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope: Clea Dem On-S Proo 12" 9" TI 24" I	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016 \$960,555 ring and Grubbing olition of Bituminous Pavement ite Excavation f Rolling Thick Stabilization Subgrade nick Limerock Base Course RCP Class V (Cross Drain)	1,600 30,500 34,700 29,471 33,300 430	SY CY SY SY SY LF
Address: Phone: Fax: Completed: Contract Amount: Contract Scope: Clea Dem On-S Proo 12" 9" TI 24" I Swal	8175 West 32 nd Ave Hialeah, FL 33018 305-345-7816 305-820-0905 January 2016 \$960,555 ring and Grubbing olition of Bituminous Pavement ite Excavation f Rolling Thick Stabilization Subgrade nick Limerock Base Course RCP Class V (Cross Drain) Mitered End Section	1,600 30,500 34,700 29,471 33,300 430 14	SY CY SY SY SY LF EA

ect Number: 017			
Project Name:	Tamiami Canal Bridge Replacement		
Owner:	Miami Dade County Public Works and \	Waste Managen	nent
Contractor:	Archer Western		
Contact:	Dhaval Gandhi		
Address:	3201 NW 24 th Street Road		
	Miami, FL 33142		
Phone:	786-804-6252		
Completed:	Scheduled to Complete February 2018		
Contract Amount:	\$ 932,749		
Contract Scope:			
■ F&IF	PERMANENT SAMPLE POINTS	2.0	EA
CON	NECT TO EXISTING WM (20.0 - 49.9")	1.0	EA
ARV	ASSEMBLIES	2.0	EA
■ F&IF	OLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT	200.0	LF
■ F&IT	APPING SLEEVE (20.0 - 49.9")	1.0	EA
■ S&D	FIRE HYDRANT ASSSEMBLIES	2.0	EA
■ S&D	DIP (6 - 7.9") VALVE & FITTINGS	70.0	LF
■ S&D	DIP (8 - 9.9") VALVE & FITTINGS	120.0	LF
FURI	NSH DIP (20 - 49.9") & FITTINGS	200.0	LF
■ FURN	NISH MJ RSGV (20.0 - 49.9")	1.0	EA
■ INST	ALL FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLIES	2.0	EA
■ INST	ALL DIP (6 - 7.9") VALVE & FITTINGS	70.0	LF
■ INST	ALL DIP (8 - 9.9") VALVE & FITTINGS	120.0	LF
■ INST	ALL DIP (20 - 49.9") & FITTINGS	200.0	LF
■ INST	ALL MJ RSGV (20.0 - 49.9")	1.0	EA
INLE	TS (CURB)(TYPE P-1) <10'	1.0	EA
INLE	TS (CURB)(TYPE P-5) <10'	3.0	EA
INLE	TS (CURB)(TYPE P-5) >10'	3.0	EA
■ INLE	TS (CURB)(TYPE F) <10'	4.0	EA
■ MAN	HOLES (TYPE P-7)(PARTIAL)	4.0	EA
■ MAN	HOLES, P-8, <10'	1.0	EA
■ MAN	HOLES, P-8, >10'	3.0	EA
	IHOLES, J-8, <10'	1.0	EA
	HOLES, J-8, >10'	1.0	EA
	JST MANHOLE	4.0	EA
	JST MANHOLE (UTILITIES)	3.0	EA
	JST VALVE BOX (MDC ONLY)	9.0	EA
	CULVERT - 18"	364.0	LF
	CULVERT - 24"	216.0	LF
■ PIPE	CULVERT - 24" (ELLIPTICAL\OTHER)	19.0	LF

•	FRENCH DRAIN 24"	647.0	LF
•	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT	100.0	SY
•	REGULAR EXCAVATION	1,100.0	CY
•	SUBSOIL EXCAVATION	3,597.0	CY
•	CHANNEL EXCAVATION	4,408.0	CY
•	EMBANKMENT	7,026.5	CY
•	REINFORCEMENT GRID	2,083.0	SY
•	TYPE "B" STABILIZATION (12" THICK)	6,419.0	SY
•	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 06	6,484.0	SY
•	TURNOUT CONSTRUCTION	440.0	SY
•	SP ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (TRAFFIC C)	17.4	TN

<u>t Number: 018</u> Project Name:	T6396 – Krome Ave (54+21 –	109+00)	
Owner:	Florida Department of Transp	ortation	
Contractor:	Horizon Contractors, Inc.		
Contact:	Xavier Salvat, PE		
Address:	8175 West 32 nd Ave		
	Hialeah, FL 33018		
Phone:	305-345-7816		
Fax:	305-820-0905		
Completed:	Scheduled for December 2010	5	
Contract Amount:	\$3,489,368		
Contract Scope:			
Clear	ing and Grubbing	1	LS
■ Regu	lar Excavation	3,837	CY
Subso	oil Excavation	73,025	CY
■ Emba	nkment	174,449	CY
■ Type	B Stabilization	54,596	SY
■ Prepa	ared Soil Layer	69,630	SY
Optic	onal Base, Base Group 02	9,131	SY
■ Ontic	onal Base, Base Group 10	30,018	SY

<u>Proje</u>	ect Number: 019	
	Project Name:	Miscellaneous Drainage Repairs
	Owner:	Interstate Screw Corp.
	Owner:	Interstate Screw Corp.
	Contact:	Dominick Menendez
	Address:	475 West 18 th Street
		Hialeah, FL 33010
	Phone:	305-888-8700
	Fax:	305-888-7081
	Completed:	Scheduled for December 2016

Contract Amount: \$4,375.00

Contract Scope:

Miscellaneous Drainage Repairs1LS

Project Number: 020			
Project Name:	Shenandoah Middle School Re	novation	
Owner:	Miami Dade County Public Sch	ools	
Contractor:	Thornton Construction Compa	ny, Inc.	
Contact:	Dan Sheehy		
Address:	4300 Biscayne Blvd		
	Suite 207		
	Miami, FL 33137		
Phone:	305-649-1995		
Fax:	305-649-1295		
Completed:	April 2016		
Contract Amount:	\$11,500.00		
Contract Scope:			
Limero	ock Base	1	LS
Superpose	pave - Traffic Level C – 9.5	1	LS

Project Number: 021	
Project Name:	Emergency Asphalt Repair at the Downtown Mover (TPSS)
Owner:	Miami Dade Transit
Contact:	Nury Perez
Address:	6601 NW 72 nd Ave
	Miami, FL 33166
Phone:	305-884-7578
Fax:	305-884-7538
Completed:	January 2016
Contract Amount:	\$9,850.00
Contract Scope:	
Aspha	alt Repair 1 LS

Project Number: 023				
Drainage Improvements Project Multiple Sites				
Miami Dade County Public Works Department				
Felipe Monteagudo				
111 NW 1 st Street				
Suite 1410				
Miami, FL 33128				
305-323-8192				

Completed: Anticipated Completion June 2017

Contract Amount: \$1,504,737.12

Contract Scope:

act.	scope.		
•	BARRICADES	18600	ED
•	ADVANCE WARNING ARROW PANEL	1050.0	ED
•	Sediment Barrier	600.0	LF
•	Inlet Protection System	91.0	EA
•	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1.0	LS
•	RE-GRADE EXISTING SWALE	140.0	SY
•	FLOWABLE FILL	28.0	CY
•	BACKFILL EXISTING TRENCH WITH SELECT FILL	278.0	CY
•	MILLING - 1" Depth	4878.0	SY
•	ROADWAY PAVEMENT RESTORATION	2524.0	SY
•	INLET PAVEMENT	393.0	SY
•	Hot Mix Asphalt, Traffic C, SP-9.5	555.0	TN
•	Driveway Pavement-Asphalt	100.0	SY
•	Driveway Pavement-Concrete	20.0	SY
•	CLASS I CONCRETE	30.0	CY
•	SWALE INLET TYPE D-3 (36"Dia.)	37.0	EA
•	SWALE INLET TYPE D-3 (36"X36")	17.0	EA
•	SWALE INLET TYPE D-1 (17" X 27") (< 10' Deep)	14.0	EA
•	SWALE INLET TYPE P-10M	14.0	EA
•	SWALE INLET TYPE J-10	1.0	EA
•	POLLUTION RETARDANT BAFFLE	3.0	EA
•	MANHOLE (Type P-7T)	30.0	EA
•	CORE AND TIE TO EXIST. DRAINAGE	9.0	EA
•	MODIFY STRUCTURE-	17.0	EA
•	DESILT PIPE (0 TO 48")	1000.0	LF
•	Desilting Drainage Structure	12.0	EA
•	Pipe Culvert 15" Diameter (Round)	1541.0	LF
•	Pipe Culvert 18" Diameter (Round)	410.0	LF
•	French Drain (18" diameter pipe, 10 ft bls)	3445.0	LF
•	French Drain (18" diameter pipe, 15 ft bls)	380.0	LF
•	French Drain (18" diameter pipe, 20 ft. BLS)	550.0	LF
•	CONCRETE SIDEWALK [4" THICK,]	463.0	SY
•	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" Thick)	110.0	SY
•	DETECTABLE SURFACE	94.0	SF
•	RIP RAP (SAND CEMENT)	17.0	CY
•	SODDING-St Augustine	12520.0	SY
•	REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS	25.0	EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC (White) (Solid) (12")	54.0	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC (White) (Solid) (24")	200.0	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC (Yellow) (Solid) (6")	450.0	LF

Project Name:	Joseph Caleb Center New Parking	g Garage	
Owner:	Miami Dade County		
Contractor:	ABC Construction, Inc.		
Contact:	Jorge Gonzalez		
Address:	7215 NW 7 th Street		
	Miami, FL 33126		
Phone:	305-663-0322		
Fax:	305-267-2403		
Completed:	April 2017		
Contract Amount:	\$196,514.26		
Contract Scope:			
Millir	ng Existing Asphalt (1" AVG)	7505	SY
■ Supe	rpave - Traffic Level C – 9.5	489	TN
■ Fricti	on Course - Traffic Level C – 9.5	396	TN

Project Number: 025 Project Name: SR 953 – Lejeune Rd from Almeria Ave to Majorca Ave Owner: Florida Department of Transportation Contractor: The Stout Group, LLC (Prime) Contact: Joey Sanchez, PE Address: 10850 NW 138 th Street – Bay 3 Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018		
Contractor: The Stout Group, LLC (Prime) Contact: Joey Sanchez, PE Address: 10850 NW 138 th Street – Bay 3		
Phone: 305-216-8406		
Fax: 305-397-2311		
Completed: April 2017 Contract Amount: \$1,155,672.82		
 WORK ZONE SIGN BARRIER WALL, TEMPORARY, F&I, CONCRETE CHANNELIZING DEVICE- TYPES I, II, DI, VP, DRUM, OR LCD CHANNELIZING DEVICE, TYPE III, 6' ARROW BOARD / ADVANCE WARNING ARROW PANEL TEMPORARY RETROREFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, TEMPORARY TEMPORARY SIGNALIZATION AND MAINTENANCE, INTERSECTION TEMPORARY TRAFFIC DETECTION AND MAINTENANCE, 	456 6650 185 5900 570 440 194 388	LS LS MH ED LF ED ED ED EA ED ED

•	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	19	EA
•	LITTER REMOVAL	7.08	AC
•	MOWING	1.8	AC
•	MONITOR EXISTING STRUCTURES- INSPECTION AND SETTLEMENT		
	MONITORING	1	LS
•	MONITOR EXISTING STRUCTURES- VIBRATION MONITORING	1	LS
•	CLEARING & GRUBBING 43349215201	1	LS
•	DELIVERY OF SALVAGEABLE MATERIAL TO FDOT 43349215201	1	LS
•	REGULAR EXCAVATION (3-R PROJECTS ONLY) 43349215201	1	LS
•	TYPE B STABILIZATION	532	SY
•	PREPARED SOIL LAYER, FINISH SOIL LAYER, 6"	604	SY
•	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 11	478	SY
•	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1 1/2" AVG DEPTH	4398	SY
•	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC C	52.6	TN
•	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-12.5, PG 76-		
	22, ARB	402.4	TN
•	INLETS, CURB, TYPE 9, <10'	2	EA
•	INLETS, GUTTER, TYPE S, <10'	1	EA
•	MANHOLES, P-7, <10'	1	EA
•	MANHOLE, ADJUST	10	EA
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 18"SD	49	LF
•	FRENCH DRAIN, 24"	120	LF
•	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	880	LF
•	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	616	LF
•	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK	395	SY
•	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	36	SY
•	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	116	SF
•	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	427	SY
•	IRRIGATION SYSTEM REPAIRS 43349215201	1	LS
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 6"	0.324	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID FOR		
	INTERCHANGE AND URBAN ISLAND, 8"	0.077	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID FOR		
	CROSSWALK AND ROUNDABOUT, 12"	540	LF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID FOR		
	DIAGONAL OR CHEVRON, 18"	187	LF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID FOR		
	STOP LINE OR CROSSWALK, 24"	190	LF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SKIP, 10-30		
	OR 3-9 SKIP, 6" WIDE	0.015	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED		
	GUIDELINE/ 6-10 DOTTED EXTENSION, 6"	0.013	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE		
	OR SYMBOL	10	EA
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROWS	27	EA
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID, 6"	0.585	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID FOR	••	
	DIAGONAL OR CHEVRON, 18"	28	LF

•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, 2-4		
	DOTTED GUIDELINE/6-10 DOTTED EXTENSION, 6"	0.026	GM
	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	18	AS
	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	1	AS
	·	_	
•	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	11	AS
•	SIGN PANEL, RELOCATE, UP TO 12 SF	8	EA
•	DELINEATOR, FLEXIBLE HIGH PERFORMANCE 48"	15	EA
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, ISLAND		
	NOSE	38	SF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, FINAL SURFACE 43349215201	1	LS
	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK		
	AND ROUNDABOUT	540	LF
	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 18" FOR DIAGONALS	5.0	
	AND CHEVRONS	187	LF
_		107	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE		
	AND CROSSWALK	190	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDELINE/ 6-10		
	GAP EXTENSION, 6"	0.013	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL	3	EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW	22	EΑ
	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18" FOR DIAGONAL		
	OR CHEVRON	28	LF
	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDE LINE /6-		
	10 DOTTED EXTENSION LINE, 6"	0.026	GM
_	·		
•	THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE	7	EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROWS	5	EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6"	0.324	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 8"	0.077	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP OR		
	3-9 LANE DROP	0.015	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6"	0.585	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, REMOVE EXISTING THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT		
	MARKINGS	20	SF
	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH	458	LF
	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE	354	LF CA
•	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24" COVER SIZE	12	EA
•	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO. 10 OR <	646	LF
•	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO.8 - 6	4765	LF
•	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, REMOVE & DISPOSE, CONTRACTOR OWNS	6914	LF
•	LUMINAIRE, RELOCATE	30	EA
•	LUMINAIRE, REMOVE	60	EA
•	POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, CONVENTIONAL	4	EA
	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE	1178	LF
	SIGNAL CABLE- NEW OR RECONSTRUCTED INTERSECTION, FURNISH		
	& INSTALL	1	ΡI
_			
-	SIGNAL CABLE, REMOVE- INTERSECTION	1	PI
•	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24" COVER SIZE	31	EA

•	ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, METER		
	PURCHASED BY CONTRACTOR	1	AS
•	ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, REMOVE UNDERGROUND	1	AS
•	ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, REMOVE	195	LF
•	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, F&I, TYPE P-II SERVICE POLE	1	EA
•	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, COMPLETE POLE REMOVAL-		
	PEDESTAL/SERVICE POLE	1	EA
•	ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, PEDESTAL	4	EA
•	ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, REMOVE	2	EA
•	STEEL MAST ARM,F&I, WIND SPEED-150,SINGLE ARM, W/0		
	LUMINAIRE-36	2	EA
•	MAST ARM,F&I, WIND SPEED-150,SINGLE ARM,W/0 LUMINAIRE-46	2	EA
•	MAST ARM, REMOVE SHALLOW FOUNDATION, BOLT ON		
	ATTACHMENT	4	EA
•	TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 3 SECTION, 1		
	WAY	3	AS
•	TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 5 SECTION		
	STRAIGHT, 1 WAY	5	AS
•	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL LED COUNTDOWN, 1		
	WAY	4	AS
•	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL LED COUNTDOWN, 2		
	WAYS	2	AS
•	LOOP DETECTOR INDUCTIVE, F&I, TYPE 9	6	EA
•	LOOP ASSEMBLY- F&I, TYPE A	8	AS
•	PEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, FURNISH & INSTALL, STANDARD	4	EA
•	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, F&I, 170	1	AS
•	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, REMOVE CONTROLLER WITH		
	CABINET	1	AS
•	SYSTEM AUXILIARIES, F&I, MODEM	1	EA
•	INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN, FURNISH & INSTALL OVERHEAD		
	MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	4	EA
•	LANDSCAPE COMPLETE- SMALL PLANTS 43349215201	1	LS
•	LANDSCAPE COMPLETE- LARGE PLANTS 43349215201	1	LS
•	VALVE BOXES, ADJUST	7	EA

Project Number: 026	
Project Name:	Miami Dade Countywide Drainage Pushbutton
Owner:	Florida Department of Transportation
Contractor:	The Stout Group, LLC (Prime)
Contact:	Joey Sanchez, PE
Address:	10850 NW 138 th Street – Bay 3
	Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018
Phone:	305-216-8406
Fax:	305-397-2311
Completed:	December 2018

Contract Amount: \$848,713.00

Contract Scope:

■ COMMERCIAL MATERIAL FOR TEMPORARY DRIVEWAY MAINTENANCE

		50	CY
•	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER	300	МН
•	WORK ZONE SIGN	5000	ED
•	BUSINESS SIGN	20	EA
•	BARRIER WALL, TEMPORARY, F&I, CONCRETE	500	LF
•	BARRIER WALL, TEMPORARY, F&I, TYPE K	500	LF
•	CHANNELIZING DEVICE- TYPES I, II, DI, VP, DRUM, OR LCD	6000	ED
•	CHANNELIZING DEVICE, TYPE III, 6'	1025	ED
•	CHANNELIZING DEVICE- PEDESTRIAN LCD (LONGITUDINAL CH.	ANNELI	ZING
	DEVICE)	50	ED
•	ARROW BOARD / ADVANCE WARNING ARROW PANEL	275	ED
•	TEMPORARY RETROREFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER	50	EA
•	TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHION, REDIRECTIVE OPTION	5	LO
•	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, TEMPORARY	100	ED
•	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVABLE TAPE, WHITE OR BLACK, SO	OLID	
		1163	LF
•	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVABLE TAPE, YELLOW, SOLID	1513	LF
•	SEDIMENT BARRIER	400	LF
•	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	250	LF
•	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	40	EA
•	LITTER REMOVAL	1	AC
•	MOWING	1	AC
•	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT	200	SY
•	REGULAR EXCAVATION	300	CY
•	BORROW EXCAVATION, TRUCK MEASURE	600	CY
•	LATERAL DITCH EXCAVATION	350	CY
•	SUBSOIL EXCAVATION	200	CY
•	EMBANKMENT	600	CY
•	FLOWABLE FILL	100	CY
•	EXCAVATION FOR STRUCTURES Excavation for Structures and	•	
		200	CY
•	TYPE B STABILIZATION	150	SY
•	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 04	10	SY
•	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 09	1500	SY
•	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 11	1500	SY
•	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 13	250	SY
•	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1 AVG DEPTH	4000	SY
•	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1 1/2 AVG DEPTH	300	SY
•	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1 3/4 AVG DEPTH	300	SY
•	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC C	150	TN
•	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC D	20	TN

:	SUPERPAVE ASPH CONC, TRAFFIC C, PG76-22, PMA ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, FC-5, PG 76-22, ARB ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, PG 76-24	60 40 76-22 P	TN TN
_	ASPITALI CONCRETE TRICTION COORSE, TRAITIC C, T C-9.5, FG	1	TN
	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-12.5, PG	_	
_	ASPITALI CONCRETE TRICTION COORSE, TRAITIC C, T C-12.5, FG	70-22, 5	TN
	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC D, FC-12.5, PG	_	
	ASTRIAL CONCRETE TRICTION COORSE, TRAFFIC D, TC 12.3, TO	5	TN
	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC B, FC-9.5, PG		
	North Li Covere Li Line Holy Cookse, Harrie B, Le 3.3, Le 1	160	TN
•	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC B, FC-12.5, PG		
	North Contend of the Indian Cookse, Harrie B, Te 12.3, Te	40	TN
•	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, PG		
	7.6. TW. 12. GOT GREET 2 THIS TISK GOOD GOT WILL TO SI, T. G. 5.5., T. G. 5.	160	TN
	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-12.5, PG		
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	20	TN
	MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT	20	TN
	CONCRETE CLASS II, CULVERTS	50	CY
	CONCRETE CLASS IV, CULVERTS	30	CY
	CONC CLASS IV, RETAINING WALLS	30	CY
	REINFORCING STEEL- RETAINING WALL	350	LB
	REINFORCING STEEL- MISCELLANEOUS	1000	LB
•	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-1, <10'	2	EA
•	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, <10'	6	EA
•	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, >10'	2	EA
•	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, PARTIAL	2	EA
•	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, MODIFY	2	EA
•	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, <10'	6	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, >10'	1	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, PARTIAL	2	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, MODIFY	2	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, <10'	2	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, >10'	1	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-6, <10'	2	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-6, >10'	2	EA
	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C,<10'	1	EA
•	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C,JBOT, <10'	2	EA
	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, JBOT, >10'	1	EA
•	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, <10'	4	EA
•	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, >10'	2	EA
•	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE F, PARTIAL	2	EA
•	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE G, <10'	2	EA
	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE G, >10'	1	EA
•	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE G, J BOT, <10'	2	EA
	-,	-	•

•	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE G, J BOT, >10'	1	EA
•	INLETS, GUTTER, TYPE V, <10'	4	EA
•	INLETS, GUTTER, TYPE V, >10'	2	EA
•	INLETS, GUTTER, TYPE V, J BOT, <10'	2	EΑ
•	INLETS, GUTTER, TYPE V, J BOTTOM, >10'	2	EΑ
•	MANHOLES, P-7, <10'	2	EΑ
•	MANHOLES, P-7, >10'	4	EΑ
•	MANHOLES, P-7, PARTIAL	2	EΑ
•	MANHOLES, J-7, <10'	4	EΑ
•	MANHOLES, J-7, >10'	2	EA
•	MANHOLES, J-7, PARTIAL	2	EA
•	INLETS, ADJUST	10	EA
•	MANHOLE, ADJUST	10	EA
•	VALVE BOXES, ADJUST	5	EA
•	DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, MISCELLANEOUS, ADJUST	5	EΑ
•	REPLACE GRATE	10	EA
•	DESILTING PIPE, 0 - 24 Desilt in the Wet	273	LF
•	DESILTING PIPE, 25 - 36 Desilt in Dry Condition	750	LF
•	DESILTING PIPE, 37 - 48 Desilt in Dry Condition	400	LF
•	DESILTING PIPE, 49 - 60 Desilt in the Wet	159	LF
•	DESILTING PIPE, 61 OR GREATER Desilt in the Wet	400	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT,OPTIONAL MATERIAL,ROUND, 15S/CD	100	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT,OPTIONAL MATERIAL,ROUND, 18S/CD	500	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT,OPTIONAL MATERIAL,ROUND, 24S/CD	200	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 30S/CD	200	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 36S/CD	200	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 42S/CD	100	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 48S/CD	100	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 54S/CD	100	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 60S/CD	100	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER-ELIP/ARCH, 15S/C		
		50	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER-ELIP/ARCH, 18S/C		
		50	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE-ELIP/ARCH		
		50	LF
•	U-ENDWALL, STD 261, 1:4 SLOPE, 18PIPE	4	EA
•	PIPE FILLING AND PLUGGING- PLACE OUT OF SERVICE	20	CY
•	TRENCH DRAIN, STANDARD	150	LF
•	FRENCH DRAIN, 24	400	LF
•	FRENCH DRAIN, 36	100	LF
•	PIPE HANDRAIL - GUIDERAIL, STEEL	150	LF
•	PIPE HANDRAIL - GUIDERAIL, ALUMINUM	150	LF
•	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	600	LF

•	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	100	LF
•	VALLEY GUTTER- CONCRETE	100	LF
•	SHOULDER CONCRETE BARRIER WALL, RIGID RETAINING	20	LF
•	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4 THICK	150	SY
•	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6 THICK	50	SY
•	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, NON REINFORCED, 4	10	SY
•	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, 4, REINFORCED	50	SY
•	PAVERS, ARCHITECTURAL, SIDEWALK	150	SY
•	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	8	SF
•	GUARDRAIL -ROADWAY	100	LF
•	SPECIAL GUARDRAIL POST	5	EA
•	GUARDRAIL REMOVAL	100	LF
•	FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0', STANDARD	200	LF
•	FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0, RESET EXISTING	50	LF
•	PERFORMANCE TURF	1000	SY
•	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	1000	SY
•	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	5	AS
•	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	5	AS
•	MULTI- POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, RELOCATE	5	AS
•	MULTI- POST SIGN, REMOVE	5	AS
•	OBJECT MARKER, TYPE 1 TWO # 04	5	EA
•	RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS	100	EA
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID,	6	
	, , , , ,	0.1	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID	FOR	
	INTERCHANGE AND URBAN ISLAND, 8	0.1	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID	FOR	
	CROSSWALK AND ROUNDABOUT, 12	400	LF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID	FOR DIA	GONAL
	OR CHEVRON, 18	600	LF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID	FOR STO	OP LINE
	OR CROSSWALK, 24	100	LF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SKIP,	10-30 OI	R 3-9
	SKIP, 6 WIDE	0.1	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DO	TTED	
	GUIDELINE/ 6-10 DOTTED EXTENSION, 6	0.2	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSA	GE OR S	SYMBOL
		2	EA
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROV	/S	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5	EA
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID	, 6	
		0.1	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID	FOR	
	DIAGONAL OR CHEVRON, 18	20	LF
	•		

•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, BLUE, SOLID FO	OR PARK	ING
	LOT- ACCESSIBLE MARKINGS, 6	50	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12 FOR CROSSW	ALK AN	D
	ROUNDABOUT	600	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 18 FOR DIAGON	ALS AND)
	CHEVRONS	400	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24 FOR STOP LIN	IE AND	
	CROSSWALK	50	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDELINE	/ 6-10 (SAP
	EXTENSION, 6	0.1	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL	5	EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW	5	EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18 FOR DIAGO		
	CHEVRON	100	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, BLUE, SOLID,6	100	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OPEN GRADED ASPHALT SURFA		
	SOLID, 8	0.1	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OPEN GRADED ASPHALT SURFA		•
	SOLID, 8	0.1	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6,10-30 SKI		
	DROP	0.1	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, REMOVE EXISTING THERMOPLASTIC PAVEN		65
_	MARKINGS	50	SF
•	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, REMOVE	5	EA
•	LUMINAIRE, REMOVE	5	EA
•	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH	100	LF
•	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE	50	LF
•	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13 x 24 COVER SIZE	5	EA
:	ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, PEDESTAL ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, REMOVE	5 2	EA EA
-	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL LED COUNTDOWN,	1 WAY	EA
-	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FORNISH & INSTALL LED COUNTDOWN,	5	AS
	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL LED COUNTDOWN,		
_	FEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FORNISH & INSTALL LED COUNTDOWN,	5	AS
	LOOP DETECTOR INDUCTIVE, F&I, TYPE 9	5	EA
-	LOOP ASSEMBLY- F&I, TYPE A	5	AS
-	PEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, FURNISH & INSTALL, STANDARD	10	EA
	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, MODIFY	10	AS
	THAT HE CONTROLLEN ASSEMBLE, MODILE	_	73

Project Number: 027

Project Name: Bay Shore One Project – 1100 100th Street – Bay Harbor Island, FL

Owner: Thornton Construction

Contractor:	Thornton Construction		
Contact:	Anthony Pasqualone		
Address:	4300 Biscayne Blvd – Suite 207		
	Miami, FL 33137		
Phone:	305-649-1995		
Fax:	305-649-1295		
Completed:	December 2016		
Contract Amount:	\$34,841.25		
Contract Scope:			
MOBIL	IZATION	1	LS
SITE CL	EARING & GRUBBING	0.45	ACRE
SILT FE	NCE	560	LF
SUBSO	IL EXCAVATION	1185	CY
■ EARTH	RAMP	1	LS
LIMERO	OCK BASE	1	LS
Project Number: 028			
Project Name:	CT A – Relocation of Onsite Utilities and Drainage		
Owner:	Port of Miami		
Contractor:	Central Florida Equipment Rentals, Inc. (Prime)		
Contact:	Ana Depriest		
Address:	9030 NW 97 th Terrace		
	Medley, FL 33178		
Phone:	305-345-9039		
Fax:	305-887-7804		
Completed:	June 2017		
Contract Amount:	\$1,413,688.89		
Contract Scope:			
UTILITIES			
MOBILIZAT	TION	1	LS
12 DIP WA	TER MAIN (L&E)	1	LS
6 DIP WAT	ER MAIN (L&E)	1	LS
 FIRE HYDR. 	ANT w/ 6 GV & 4 BOLLARDS(L&E)	1	LS
■ 12 BENDS		1	LS
■ 12 x 6 TEES	•	1	LS
■ 12 GATE V			LS
SANITARY	SEWER MANHOLE	1	LS
SANITARY	SEWER CAPS	1	LS
 ASPHALT D 	DEMO / RESTORATION	1	LS
- DDAMAGE			

1

1

LS

LS

DRAINAGEMOBILIZATION

■ CURB INLET TYPE 5, 6

•	MEDIAN BARRIER INLET, TYPE 3	1	LS
•	CATCH BASIN	1	LS
•	DRAINAGE MANHOLE	1	LS
•	ADJUST MANHOLES	1	LS
•	PIPE CULVERT OPTIONAL MATERIAL, 18	1	LS
•	PIPE CULVERT OPTIONAL MATERIAL, 24	1	LS
•	FRENCH DRAIN, 24	1	LS
•	SPECIAL STRUCTURE, TWO CHAMBERED (6'x9.5'x9.5')	1	LS
•	ASPHALT DEMO / RESTORATION	1	LS

Project Number: 029			
Project Name:	Kendall Town Center (SW 96th Street and SV	N 157 th Ave)	
Owner:	Howard Hughes Corp.		
Contractor:	Brightview Landscape Development		
Contact:	Ariel Caballero		
Address:	4155 East Mowry Dr.		
	Homestead, FL 33033		
Phone:	305-986-2249		
Completed:	February 2017		
Contract Amount:	\$107,422.20		
Contract Scope:			
MOBILIZA	TION	1.00	LS
CLEARING	AND GRUBBING	1.00	LS
SURVEYIN	IG	1.00	LS
EXCAVATI	ON (4 AVERAGE DEPTH)	215.00	CY
STABILIZE	D SUBGRADE	1250.00	SY
SOD GRAI	DING (5' EACH SIDE OF SIDEWALK)	2084.00	SY
CONC. SIE	DEWALK (4 THK w/ 6X6 W2.9/W2.9 WWM)	1250.00	SY
■ BENCH PA	ADS (5' x 8')	4.00	EA
SIDEWALI	(RAMP	1.00	LS
GRADING		1.00	LS

<u>Project Number: 030</u>		
Project Name:	Ballpark of the Palm Beaches	
Owner:	Palm Beach County	
Contractor:	Brightview Landscape Development	
Contact:	Ariel Caballero	
Address:	4155 East Mowry Dr.	
	Homestead, FL 33033	
Phone:	305-986-2249	
Completed:	January 2017	

Contract Amount: \$214,397.29

Contract Scope:

•	4in THICK SIDEWALK w/ WELDED WIRE MESH	73976.00	SF
•	LOADING DOCK (2 DOCKS - 6500 SF TOTAL)	1.00	LS
•	FLUSH REINFORCED HEADER CURB	718.00	LF
•	BATTING CAGE TUNNEL SLAB	7890.00	SF
•	PUMP RENTAL - 2 DAILY RATE	2.00	DA
•	PUMP RENTAL - 2 DAILY RATE	7.00	DA
•	FLUSH REINFORCED HEADER CURB	705.00	LF
•	6in THICK SIDEWALK w/ WELDED WIRE MESH (COLO	R) 2970.00	SF
•	8in THICK SIDEWALK w/ #4 O.C.E.W (COLOR)	1430.00	SF

Project Number: 031					
Project Name:	SR – 823 NW 57 th Ave				
Owner:	Florida Department of Transportation				
Contractor:	ractor: Central Florida Equipment Rentals, Inc. (Prime)				
Contact:	Ana Depriest				
Address:	9030 NW 97 th Terrace				
	Medley, FL 33178				
Phone:	305-345-9039				
Fax:	305-887-7804				
Completed:	February 2017				
Contract Amount:	\$11,912.00				
Contract Scope:					
■ FI	NISH GRADE WORK	1	LS		

Project Number: 032			
Project Name:	SR 874 Project		
Owner:	MDX – Miami Dade Expressway Authority		
Contractor:	The de Moya Group		
Contact:	Fabricio Cedillo		
Address:	14600 SW 136 th Street		
	Miami, FL 33186		
Phone:	305-987-4097		
Fax:	305-255-1935		
Completed:	December 2018		
Contract Amount:	\$584,780.45		
Contract Scope:			
■ M	OBILIZATION	1.0	LS

1.0 LS

CLEARING AND GRUBBING

	C&G - CONTROL STRUCTURE	1.0	EA
	C&G - DITCH BOTTOM INLET	10.0	
	C&G - ENDWALL	1.0	
	C&G - MANHOLE	2.0	
	C&G - FRENCH DRAIN 36	310.0	
	C&G - PIPE	210.0	
	CONCRETE CLASS I - ENDWALLS	1.00	
	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE B, <10'	5.0	
	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, MODIFY	2.0	
	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE E, <10'	6.0	
	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE E, PARTIAL	2.0	
	INLETS, BARRIER WALL, <10'	8.0	
	INLETS, BARRIER WALL, >10'	1.0	
	INLETS, BARRIER WALL, J BOT, <10'	3.0	EΑ
	INLETS, BARRIER WALL, J BOT, >10'	2.0	EΑ
	MANHOLES, P-7, <10'	6.0	EΑ
•	MANHOLES, TYPE 7, PARTIAL	2.0	EA
•	MANHOLES, J-7, <10'	1.0	EΑ
•	MANHOLES, J-7, >10'	2.0	EΑ
•	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 18S/CD	1,379.0	LF
•	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 18S/CD	144.0	LF
•	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 24S/CD	793.0	LF
•	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 30S/CD	28.0	LF
•	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 36S/CD	20.0	LF
•	FRENCH DRAIN, 24	1,006.0	LF
•	18 RCP CLASS IV	15.0	LF
•	18 RCP CLASS V	34.0	LF
•	CLEAN\VIDEO PIPE (NEW PIPE ONLY)	2,269.0	LF
•	CLEAN STRUCTURES	40.0	EΑ
•	MOBILIZATION 24961435201	1.0	LS
•	TEMP PAVEMENT (SUBGRADE & 6 BASE)	1.0	SY
•	PULVERIZE EXISTING ASPHALT (4 MAX DEPTH)	16,685.0	SY
•	REGULAR EXCAVATION	5,887.0	CY
•	EMBANKMENT	4,885.0	CY
•	TYPE B STABILIZATION	41,101.0	SY
•	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 06	41,101.0	SY
•	CURB TYPE E, GRADING ONLY	727.0	LF
•	CONC CURB & GUTR, F (4 LRB PAD & GRADING	•	
_	VALLEY CUTTED 31 CDADING CANY	18,447.0	LF
•	VALLEY GUTTER, 2' GRADING ONLY	2,021.0	LF
•	TRAF SEP CONC, IV, 6' W (GRADING ONLY)	1.0	LF
•	MED CONC BARRIER WALL (GRADING ONLY)	1.0	LF
•	SIDEWALK 4 (GRADING ONLY)	8,998.0	SY
•	SIDEWALK 6 (GRADING ONLY)	2,565.0	SY

•	GUARDRAIL ?ROADWAY (GRADING ONLY)	1.0	LF
•	FENCE B, 6' STANDARD (GRADING ONLY)	1.0	LF
•	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD, (GRADING ONLY)	5,406.0	SY

Project Number: 033			
Project Name:	Turnpike (HEFT) from Eureka Drive to Killian Parkw	ay	
Owner:	Florida Department of Transportation		
Contractor:	The de Moya Group		
Contact:	Fabricio Cedillo		
Address:	14600 SW 136 th Street		
	Miami, FL 33186		
Phone:	305-987-4097		
Fax:	305-255-1935		
Completed:	April 2017		
Contract Amount:	\$17,241.00		
Contract Scope:			
■ RIPRAP, S.	AND CEMENT	20	CY

Project Number: 035			
Project Name:	West 31 st Street and West 32 nd Street from West 12 th Ave to West 12 th Ave to West 9 th Avenue; West 11 th Avenue and West 9 th Avenue from West 30 th Street to West 33 rd Street		
Owner:	City of Hialeah		
Contractor:	Horizon Contractors, Inc.		
Contact:	Jose M Sanchez		
Address:	8175 West 32 nd Ave – Bay 2		
	Hialeah, FL 33018		
Phone:	305-216-8403		
Fax:	305-820-0905		
Completed:	July 2017		
Contract Amount:	\$580,593.75		
Contract Scope:			
CONCRET	E CURB AND GUTTER TYPE F	11,777.0	LF
CONCRET	E CURB TYPE D	1,650.0	LF
CONCRET	E VALLEY GUTTER (2')	1,177.0	LF
CONCRET	E SIDEWALK (4 THICK)	5,416.0	SY
CONCRET	E SIDEWALK (6 THICK)	6,267.0	SY

Project Number: 036

Droject Name	SD E (SE 2nd Avo) and SD E (US 1/Discours Blod)		
Project Name:	SR 5 (SE 2 nd Ave) and SR 5 (US 1/Biscayne Blvd)		
Owner:	Florida Department of Transportation		
Contractor:	The Stout Group, LLC (Prime)		
Contact:	Joey Sanchez, PE		
Address:	10850 NW 138 th Street – Bay 3		
Dhono	Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018		
Phone:	305-216-8406		
Fax:	305-397-2311		
Completed:	December 2018		
Contract Amount:	\$3,499,047.23		
Contract Scope:	TION 44247275204	4	1.6
	TION 41247375201	1	LS
	TION 41247375202	1	LS
_	TION 41247395201	1	LS
	ANCE OF TRAFFIC 41247375201	1	LS
	ANCE OF TRAFFIC 41247375202	1	LS
	ANCE OF TRAFFIC 41247395201	1	LS
	ETOUR 1 41247395201	1	LS -
■ COMMERC	CIAL MATERIAL FOR TEMPORARY DRIVEWAY MAINTI	_	
TD 4 5510 0	0.170.01.0751.070	38	CY
	ONTROL OFFICER	374	HR
■ WORK ZON		13446	
	VALL, TEMPORARY, F&I, TYPE K	2166	
	VALL, TEMPORARY, RELOCATE, TYPE K	2500	
	ZING DEVICE- TYPES I, II, DI, VP, DRUM, OR LCD	32492	
	ZING DEVICE, TYPE III, 6'	6042	ED
	 CHANNELIZING DEVICE- PEDESTRIAN LCD (LONGITUDINAL CHANNELIZING 		
DEVICE)		34100	
	OARD / ADVANCE WARNING ARROW PANEL	1638	ED
_	RY RETROREFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER	246	EA
	RY CRASH CUSHION, REDIRECTIVE OPTION	32	LO
	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, TEMPORARY	1160	ED
TEMPORA	RY SIGNALIZATION AND MAINTENANCE, INTERSECTI		
		1680	ED
TEMPORA	RY TRAFFIC DETECTION AND MAINTENANCE, INTER:		
_		1680	ED
	TECTION SYSTEM	30	EA
 LITTER REN 	MOVAL	33.97	
MOWING		0.18	AC
	EXISTING STRUCTURES- INSPECTION AND SETTLEM		
	ING 41247375202	1	LS
	EXISTING STRUCTURES- INSPECTION AND SETTLEM		
MONITOR	ING 41247395201	1	LS

	MONITOR EXISTING STRUCTURES- VIBRATION MONITORING 4	124739	95201
		1	LS
•	CLEARING & GRUBBING 41247375202	1	LS
•	CLEARING & GRUBBING 41247395201	1	LS
•	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT	322	SY
•	DELIVERY OF SALVAGEABLE MATERIAL TO FDOT 41247375202	1	LS
•	DELIVERY OF SALVAGEABLE MATERIAL TO FDOT 41247395201	1	LS
•	REGULAR EXCAVATION	1061	CY
•	EMBANKMENT	10	CY
•	TYPE B STABILIZATION	2389	SY
•	PREPARED SOIL LAYER, FINISH SOIL LAYER, 6	149	SY
•	REWORKING LIMEROCK BASE, 6	2177	SY
•	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 10	2211	SY
•	ASPHALT TREATED PERMEABLE BASE	20	CY
•	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 2 AVG DEPTH	6210	SY
•	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 2 1/2 AVG DEPTH	7456	SY
•	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC C	1402	TN
•	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, PG		
		876.2	
•	MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT	4.5	TN
•	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 10	178	SY
•	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 12	4	SY
•	REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT,6	8	SY
•	CONCRETE CLASS II, CULVERTS	1	CY
•	CONC CLASS IV, BULKHEAD	6.3	CY
•	REINFORCING STEEL- MISCELLANEOUS	308	LB
•	REINFORCING STEEL- BULKHEAD	274	LB
•	INLETS, CURB, TYPE 9, <10' INLETS, CURB, TYPE 9, J BOT, >10'	6 1	EA EA
:	INLETS, CURB, TYPE 9, J BOT, >10 INLETS, CURB, TYPE 9, PARTIAL	1	EA
•	INLETS, CURB, TYPE 9, PARTIAL INLETS, CURB, TYPE 9, MODIFY	2	EA
-	INLETS, CURB. TYPE 9, MODII 1	1	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, <10'	1	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, >10'	2	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, <10'	3	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, >10'	4	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-6, <10'	1	EA
	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-6, >10'	1	EA
•	MANHOLES, P-7, >10'	5	EA
•	MANHOLES, P-8, <10'	1	EA
•	MANHOLES, J-7, <10'	2	EA
•	MANHOLES, J-7, >10'	6	EA
•	MANHOLES, J-8, PARTIAL	1	EA

•	DRAINAGE MANHOLES, PROJECT 412473-9-52-02, J-7 6' x 10'	WITH	
	ADDITIONAL RISER AND WALL	1	EΑ
•	DRAINAGE MANHOLES, PROJECT 412473-9-52-02, J-7 5' x 8.5	' WITH	
	ADDITIONAL RISER AND WALL	1	EΑ
•	MANHOLE, ADJUST	1	EΑ
•	MODIFY EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	1	EΑ
•	PIPE CULVERT,OPTIONAL MATERIAL,ROUND, 12S/CD	24	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT,OPTIONAL MATERIAL,ROUND, 15S/CD	24	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT,OPTIONAL MATERIAL,ROUND, 18S/CD	327	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT,OPTIONAL MATERIAL,ROUND, 24S/CD	804	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 30S/CD	119	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 42S/CD	9	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, ROUND, 48S/CD	47	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER-ELIP/ARCH, 15S/C	D	
		37	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER-ELIP/ARCH, 18S/C	D	
		22	LF
•	PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARCH, 30	S/CD	
		143	LF
•	FLAP GATES, 0-24	1	EΑ
•	FLAP GATES, 37-48	1	EΑ
•	FLAP GATES, 49-60	1	EΑ
•	TRENCH DRAIN, STANDARD	181	LF
•	SHEET PILING STEEL, F&I PERMANENT	561	SF
•	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	1805	LF
•	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	36	LF
•	CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR, SPECIAL- VARIABLE WIDTH	119	SY
•	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4 THICK	709	SY
•	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6 THICK	427	SY
•	PAVERS, ARCHITECTURAL, SIDEWALK	654	SY
•	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	450	SF
•	GUARDRAIL -ROADWAY, GENERAL TL-3	119	LF
•	GUARDRAIL REMOVAL	124	LF
•	GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY/END TREATMENT-	PARALLE	L
		1	EA
•	CRASH CUSHION	2	EΑ
•	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	60	SY
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID,		
		2.058	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID		
	INTERCHANGE AND URBAN ISLAND, 8	0.291	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID		
	CROSSWALK AND ROUNDABOUT, 12	1745	LF

•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID	FOR DIA	GONAL
	OR CHEVRON, 18	360	LF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID	FOR STO	P LINE
	OR CROSSWALK, 24	1078	LF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, SKIP, 1	LO-30 OF	R 3-9
	SKIP, 6 WIDE	0.483	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, STANDARD, WHITE, 3'-9' SKIP	DROP L	.INE
	AND APPROACH TO TOLL PLAZA, 12 WIDE,	0.018	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DO	TTED	
	GUIDELINE/ 6-10 DOTTED EXTENSION, 6	0.188	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSA	GE OR S	SYMBOL
		17	EA
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW	/S	
		38	EA
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID	, 6	
		0.995	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID	FOR	
	INTERCHANGE AND URBAN ISLAND, 8	0.166	GM
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID	FOR	
	DIAGONAL OR CHEVRON, 18	507	LF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, 2-4 D		
	GUIDELINE/6-10 DOTTED EXTENSION, 6	0.032	
•	POLLUTION CONTROL STRUCTURE WITH BAFFLE AND FILTER,		•
	PROJECT 412473-9-52-02	1	EA
•	POLLUTION CONTROL STRUCTURE WITH BAFFLE AND FILTER,		
_	PROJECT 412473-9-52-02	1	EA
•	INITIAL CONTINGENCY AMOUNT, DO NOT BID 41247375201	1	LS
•	INITIAL CONTINGENCY AMOUNT, DO NOT BID 41247375202	1	LS
•	INITIAL CONTINGENCY AMOUNT, DO NOT BID 41247395201 INITIAL CONTINGENCY AMOUNT, DO NOT BID 41247395202	1 1	LS LS
•	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	1 43	AS
	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 0P TO 12 SP	43 1	AS
	SINGLE POST SIGN, FRI GROUND MOUNT, 12-20 SI	2	AS
	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	17	AS
	MULTI- POST SIGN, REMOVE	1	AS
	SIGN PANEL, FURNISH & INSTALL OVERHEAD MOUNT, 51-100		Α3
	SIGN TANGER, FORMISTI & MOTALE OVERHELD MOONIT, ST 100	4	EA
	SIGN PANEL, INSTALL, UP TO 12 SF	1	EA
	SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, UP TO 12 SF	2	EA
	SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 101-200 SF	3	EA
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, WHITE, ISLAND	_	
	, , ,	7	SF
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW, ISLAN	D NOSE	_
		10	CE

•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, FINAL SURFACE 4124737520)1	
	,	1	LS
•	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, FINAL SURFACE 4124739520)1	
		1	LS
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 8 FOR INTERCHA	ANGE A	ND
	URBAN ISLAND	0.104	
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12 FOR CROSSW		
	ROUNDABOUT	775	LF -
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 18 FOR DIAGON		
	CHEVRONS THERMODIASTIC STANDARD WHITE SOLID 24 FOR STORLIN	360	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24 FOR STOP LIN CROSSWALK	389	LF
	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDELINE		
	EXTENSION, 6	0.173	
	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL	9	EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW	35	EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18 FOR DIAGO	NAL OR	
	CHEVRON	492	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDE LII	NE /6-1	0
	DOTTED EXTENSION LINE, 6	0.002	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 12 FOR CROSS	SWALK	
		777	LF
•	THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24 FOR CROSS		
_	THERMORIASTIC PREFORMED WHITE MESSAGE	1286	LF EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROW	9 3	EA
_	THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, MULTI COLOR ROUTE SHIELD	_	EA
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLI		LA
		1.402	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLII	D, 8	
		0.187	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6,10-30 SKI		
	DROP	0.483	_
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES WHITE, SKIP,		
	TO TOLL PLAZA OR 3-9 LANE DROP	0.018	GM
•	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOI	•	CN4
	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOI	0.42	GM
-	THERIVIOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, TELLOW, SOI	0.141	GM
	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH	293	LF
	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE	450	LF
•	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13 x 24 COVER SIZE	7	EA
•	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO.8 - 6	3002	LF
•	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, F&I, WIND SPEED 150, POLE - 40'	1	EA



EQUIPMENT

EQUIP TYPE	MAINT. CODE	EQUIP CODE	YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	SERIAL NUMBER
Air Compressor	51807	AC-001	2006	Sullair	S185	200601110025
Curb Machine	51832	CM-001		Miller Formless	M1000	attachment: PWC00238
Dozer	51850	D-001	2016	Caterpillar	D5K2LGP	KY200678
Dump Truck	51815	DT-001	1995	Mack	CH612	1M1AA19Y2SW007600
Excavator	51833	E-002	2015	Caterpillar	335FLCR	KNE00410
Excavator	51838	E-003	2015	Komatsu	PC490LC-11	KMTPC251KFWA41139
Excavator - MINI	51849	E-004	2014	Caterpillar	308E2CR	FJX00265
Forklift	51822	FL-001		TCM	FG25N2ST	A21F25207
Loader	51816	L-001	2015	Volvo	L70G	L70G-614526
Loader	51820	L-002	2016	Volvo	L70H	L70H622396
Mobile Excavator	51823	ME-001	2002	Gradall	XL3100	*03133315
Paver	51806	PAV-001	2002	Mauldin	1750 C Crawler	1031
Paver	51840	PAV-002	2010	Mauldin	1750C	402J75TJS6Y202402
Paver	51845	PAV-003	2019	Caterpillar	AP555F	AP500278
Pickup	51801	P-001	2005	Ford	F250	1FTSX21555EA58674
Pickup	51802	P-002	2006	Ford	F250	1FDNF20526EA79500
Pickup	51804	P-003	2015	Chevrolet	Silverado 2500	1GC1KWE86FF197455
Pickup	51825	P-004	2009	Chevrolet	3500 HD CREW CAB	1GCJC73689F178382
Pickup	51826	P-005	2013	Chevrolet	3500 HD FLATBED	1GB3CZC88DF179096
Pickup	51827	P-006	2009	Chevrolet	3500 HD FLATBED	1GBJC74659E131545
Pickup	51842	P-007	2020	GMC	SIERRA 1500	1GTU9EET9LZ261845
Roller	51808	R-001	1998	Caterpillar	CB-214C	9XK00876
Roller	51839	R-002	2012	Caterpillar	CB64	CATOCB64PDJM00359
Roller	51841	R-003	2008	Caterpillar	CB22	22000120
Roller	51846	R-004	2012	Caterpillar	CB-434D	CATCB434ECNH01302
Roller	51848	R-005	2014	Caterpillar	CS54B	L4H00434
Skid Steer	51809	SS-001	2015	Caterpillar	272DXHP	ETL00553
Skid Steer	51809	SS-001A	2015	Caterpillar	CATBA118C	CEPILLO
Skid Steer	51842	SS-002	2020	Caterpillar	229D3XE	BX901095
Soil Stabilizer	51835	SOIL-001	1995	CMI	RS425 4x4x4	526147
Street Sweeper	51847	STSW-001	2009	Johnston	Conti Street Sweeper	1J9VM4LF19C172071
Tack Sprayer	51819	T-001	2016	Mauldin	MT300	EQ0050842
Trailer	51803	TR-001	2014	Big Tex	14ET-18	16VEX1829E3055053
Trailer	51810	TR-002	2015	Carolina Trailer	25TN Paver Trailer	1C9DP2827G1804034
Trailer	51812	TR-003	2015	Carry-On Trailer	5X8 G	4YMUL0812FG063202
Trailer	51853	TR-004	2020	·	Asphalt Straightedge	NOVIN0201311849
Truck	51813	TK-001	2006	Ford	F750 XL Reel Truck	3FRXF75P26V347652
Truck	51814	TK-002	1987	Ford	L8000 FUEL&LUBE Truck	1FDYR82A5HVA21899
Truck	51844	TK-003	2011	Ford	F450 XL Mechanics TK	1FD0X4GT3BEA92211
Truck - MOT / Old STSW	51834	TK-004	2002	Sterling	SC8000	49HAADBV52DK27440
Truck - Tack	51852	TT-001	2020	Kenworth	Entyre Centennial	2NKHHM7XXLM420599
Van	51829	V-001	2017	Chevrolet	EXPRESS	1GCWGAFFXH1139095
Van	51830	V-002	2017	Chevrolet	EXPRESS	1GCWGAFF9H1115855
Van	51831	V-003	2018	Honda	ODYSSEY	5FNRL6H9XJB017928
Water Truck	51805	WT-001	2000	Sterling	L8513 - 2250 Gallon	2FWWMJBA0YAF29252
Water Truck	51818	WT-002	1999	Sterling	A9513 - 2000 Gallon	2FWWJWDB1XAB94044

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

SANCHEZ, JOSE MARIA III

THE STOUT GROUP, LLC 10850 NW 138TH STREET BAY #3 HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018

LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1224022

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 08/03/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

SANCHEZ, JOSE MARIA III

THE STOUT GROUP, LLC 10850 NW 138TH STREET BAY #3 HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1507974

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 08/03/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



Ron DeSantis, Governor

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HEREIN IS LICENSED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 471, FLORIDA STATUTES

SANCHEZ, JOSE MARIA III

10850 NW 138 STREET
BAY #3
HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018

LICENSE NUMBER: PE67764

EXPIRATION DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



RON DESANTIS **GOVERNOR**

605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. **SECRETARY**

April 23,2025

THE STOUT GROUP LLC 10850 NW 138TH STREET MIAMI, FLORIDA 33018

RE: CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

The Department of Transportation has qualified your company for the type of work indicated below.

FDOT APPROVED WORK CLASSES:

DRAINAGE, FENCING, FLEXIBLE PAVING, GRADING, GRASSING, SEEDING AND SODDING, HOT PLANT-MIXED BITUM. COURSES, PAVEMENT MARKING, ROADWAY SIGNING, SIDEWALK, LIFT STATION, SHEET PILING, UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (WATER AND SEWER), UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (ELECTRIC)

Unless notified otherwise, this Certificate of Qualification will expire 6/30/2026.

In accordance with Section 337.14(1), Florida Statutes, an application for qualification must be filed within (4) months of the ending date of the applicant's audited annual financial statements.

If the company's maximum capacity has been revised, it may be accessed by logging into the Contractor Prequalification Application System via the following link:

HTTPS://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/ContractorPreQualification

Once logged in, select "View" for the most recently approved application, and then click the "Manage" and "Application Summary" tabs.

The company may apply for a Revised Certificate of Qualification at any time prior to the expiration date of this certificate according to Section 14-22.0041(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), by accessing the most recently approved application as shown above and choosing "Update" instead of "View." If certification in additional classes of work is desired, documentation is needed to show that the company has performed such work.

All pregualified contractors are required by Section 14-22.006(3), F.A.C., to certify their work underway monthly in order to adjust maximum bidding capacity to available bidding capacity. You can find the link to this report at the website shown above.

> Sincerely, James C. Taylor A.

James E. Taylor II, Prequalification Supervisor

Contracts Administration Office

JTII





Home | Product Control | Contractors | Building Officials | Contact us

miamidade.gov

Contractor License Information

Contractor Number: E1400317

Contractor name: THE STOUT GROUP LLC **Address:** 10850 NW 138TH ST BAY3

City, St, Zip: HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018

Phone: (786) 452-1481

Other Phone:

Fax: (786) 452-1481

Email: YZULUAGA@THESTOUTGROUP.COM

D/B/A:

Contractor Status: ACTIVE

Class	Category	Category Description	Expiration Date
ENGR	3	PIPE LINE ENG	09/30/2025
ENGR	4	STRUCTURAL ENG	09/30/2025
ENGR	7	PAVING ENGINEERING	09/30/2025
ENGR	9	EXCAU & GRADING ENG	09/30/2025

CONTRACTOR INQUIRY COMPLETE

BCCO Contractor Inquiry and Complaint Search | BCCO Home Page | State License Search Menu

Home | About | Phone Directory | Privacy | Disclaimer

© 2001 Miami-Dade County. All rights reserved.

,



Office of Small Business Development

111 NW 1 Street, 19th Floor Miami, Florida 33128 T 305-375-3111 F 305-375-3160 miamidade.gov

December 31, 2024

Yvette Zuluaga The Stout Group LLC 10850 NW 138 St.,#3 Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018

Approval Date: December 19, 2024 - Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Anniversary Date: October 2, 2025

Dear Yvette Zuluaga,

Miami-Dade County Office of Small Business Development (SBD), is pleased to notify you that your firm is certified under the Florida Unified Certification Program (UCP). Your firm meets the eligibility requirements for certification as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) in accordance with 49 CFR Part 26.

DBE certification is continuous with no expiration date; however, firms are required to attest that there are no changes via the No Change Declaration form on or before the firm's anniversary date to remain certified. You will be notified of your annual responsibilities in advance of the Anniversary Date listed above. You must submit the annual No Change Declaration form no later than the Anniversary Date to maintain your eligibility. Your firm will be listed in the UCP DBE Directory which can be accessed through the Florida Department of Transportation's website: http://www3b.dot.state.fl.us/EqualOpportunityOfficeBusinessDirectory/.

DBE certification is NOT a guarantee of work, but it enables the firm to compete for and perform contract work on all USDOT Federal Aid (FAA, FTA and FHWA) projects in Florida as a DBE contractor, sub-contractor, consultant, sub-consultant or material supplier.

If at any time there is a material change in your firm, you must advise this office by sworn affidavit and supporting documentation within thirty (30) days. Changes include, but are not limited to ownership, officers, directors, management, key personnel, scope of work performed, daily operations, on-going business relationships with other firms, individuals or the physical location of your firm. After our review, you will receive instructions as to how you should proceed, if necessary. Failure to comply will result in action to remove your firm's DBE certification.

It is strongly recommended that you register your firm as a vendor with Miami-Dade County. To register, you may visit: http://www.miamidade.gov/procurement/vendor-registration.asp. Thank you for your interest in doing business with Miami-Dade County. If you have any questions or concerns, you may contact our office at 305-375-3111 or <a href="maintage-shower-

Sincerely,

Jeanise Cummings-Labossiere

Section Chief, Small Business Development

NAICS & Industry Title: (Your firm is eligible to compete for and perform work on all USDOT Federal Aid projects throughout Florida and may earn DBE or ACDBE credit for work performed in the following areas.)

NAICS 236115: NEW SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION (EXCEPT FOR-SALE BUILDERS)

NAICS 236116: NEW MULTIFAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION (EXCEPT FOR-SALE BUILDERS)

NAICS 236117: NEW HOUSING FOR-SALE BUILDERS

NAICS 236118: RESIDENTIAL REMODELERS

NAICS 236210: INDUSTRIAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 236220: COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 237110: WATER AND SEWER LINE AND RELATED STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 237120: OIL AND GAS PIPELINE AND RELATED STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 237130: POWER AND COMMUNICATION LINE AND RELATED STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 237210: LAND SUBDIVISION

NAICS 237310: HIGHWAY, STREET, AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 237990: OTHER HEAVY AND CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 238110: POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURE CONTRACTORS

NAICS 238120: STRUCTURAL STEEL AND PRECAST CONCRETE CONTRACTORS

NAICS 238910: SITE PREPARATION CONTRACTORS

Local Business Tax Receipt

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida -THIS IS NOT A BILL - DO NOT PAY

7126469

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION THE STOUT GROUP LLC 10850 NW 138TH ST UNIT 3 HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018-1162 RECEIPT NO. RENEWAL 7403751

EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A - Art. 9 & 10

OWNER THE STOUT GROUP LLC JOSE M SANCHEZ III MGR

Worker(s)

SEC TYPE OF BUSINESS 196 SPECIALTY ENGINEERING CONTRACT CUC1224022

PAYMENT RECEIVED BY TAX COLLECTOR \$54.00 08/20/2024 INT-24-468643

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles -- Miami-Dade Code Sec 8a-276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/taxcollector

003290

Local Business Tax Receipt

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida
-THIS IS NOT A BILL - DO NOT PAY

7126451

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION THE STOUT GROUP LLC 10850 NW 138TH ST UNIT 3 HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018-1162 RECEIPT NO. RENEWAL 7403744

EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A - Art. 9 & 10

OWNER THE STOUT GROUP LLC JOSE M SANCHEZ III MGR

Worker(s)

SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS 196 GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR

CGC1507974

PAYMENT RECEIVED BY TAX COLLECTOR \$54.00 08/20/2024 INT-24-468643

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles — Miami—Dade Code Sec 8a-276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/taxcollector

004186

Local Business Tax Receipt

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida
-THIS IS NOT A BILL - DO NOT PAY

7225032

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION THE STOUT GROUP LLC 10850 NW 138TH ST UNIT 3 HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018-1162 RECEIPT NO. RENEWAL 7509766

EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A - Art. 9 & 10

OWNER THE STOUT GROUP LLC C/O JOSE M SANCHEZ

SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS 196 GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTO RAYMENT RECEIVED E1400317 E1400317

Worker(s)

\$45.00 08/20/2024 INT-24-468643

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles - Miami-Dade Code Sec 8a-276.

Form **W-9**

(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.												
	The Stout Group, LLC 2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above												
page 3.	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose nat following seven boxes.		4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):										
e. ns on	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation ☐ S Corporation single-member LLC	Exem	pt payee	code	(if an	ıy)							
typ	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S	S=S corporation, P=Partnership)	<u> </u>										
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification. LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the	from the owner unless the owner ourposes. Otherwise, a single-me	of the L	LC is	Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)								
ecif	☐ Other (see instructions) ▶				(Applie:	s to accounts	mainta	ined o	utside	the U.S.)			
Sp	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.	Req	uester's	name an	d ad	dress (op	tional)					
See	10850 NW 138th Street Bay 3												
	6 City, state, and ZIP code												
	Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018 7 List account number(s) here (optional)												
	Figure account number(s) here (optional)												
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)												
Enter	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the nar	me given on line 1 to avoid	So	cial secu	irity i	number							
backu	withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security nu	mber (SSN). However, for a			1		<u> </u>		П				
entitie	nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a	number, see How to get a			-		-						
TIN, la	ter.		or										
Note:	If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line are To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	1. Also see What Name and	Em	ployer identification number									
rvumo	or to dive the nequester for guidelines of whose humber to enter.		4	5 -	5	3 1	2	1	1	9			
Par	II Certification												
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	penalties of perjury, I certify that:			·									
	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification num	ber (or I am waiting for a nur	nber to	be issu	ied t	o meì: a	nd						
2. I an Ser	not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from ba rice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failu onger subject to backup withholding; and	ckup withholding, or (b) I have	e not l	been no	tified	by the	Inter	nal F ed m	Reve e th	nue at I am			
	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and												
4. The	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exem	npt from FATCA reporting is a	orrect.										
you ha acquis other t	cation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been reversally to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estion or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributional interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification,	state transactions, item 2 does tions to an individual retiremen	not ap	ply. For gement (mori (IRA),	tgage in	erest nerail	paid	d, ayme	ents			
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person V Uttl Zulu a	eja Date	•	- 1	3	0/2	0	25					
Gei	neral Instructions	 Form 1099-DIV (divider funds) 	ds, inc	luding t	hose	from st	ocks	or n	nutu	al			
Section noted	n references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	,	• Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross										
Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted transactions by brokers)													
	ney were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	• Form 1099-S (proceeds	Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)										
	oose of Form	 Form 1099-K (merchan 	card a	and third	d par	ty netwo	ork tr	ansa	actic	ns)			
inform	ividual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an ation return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	 Form 1098 (home morted) 1098-T (tuition) 		terest),	1098	3-E (stud	dent I	oan	inte	rest),			
(SSN).	cation number (TIN) which may be your social security number individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption	Form 1099-C (canceled											
taxpa	er identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	Form 1099-A (acquisitio											
amou	o report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other it reportable on an information return. Examples of information include, but are not limited to, the following.	Use Form W-9 only if y alien), to provide your co	rect TI	N			_						
	1 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)	If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,											



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/12/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not comer rights to the ce	runcate noider in neu or such	endorsement(s).	
PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME: Alain Bencomo	
GGA Insurance Group		(A/C, NO, EXT): ' (A/C, NO): '	05) 279-3022
10689 N. Kendall Drive		E-MAIL ADDRESS: abencomo@ggaig.com	
Suite 208		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
Miami	FL 33176	INSURER A: XL Insurance of America	24554
INSURED		INSURER B: Greenwich Insurance Company	22322
The Stout Group LLC		INSURER C: Houston Specialty Ins. Co.	12936
10850 NW 138TH Street Bay #3		INSURER D: Wesco Insurance Company	25011
		INSURER E: Federal Insurance Co.	20281
Hialeah Gardens	FL 33018	INSURER F:	
00//50 4 050	TE NUMBER CL 2471222050	DEVICION NUMBER	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL2471222850 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	CCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	ADDL			POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	Т	
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO DENTED	,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 10	00,000
							MED EXP (Ally one person) 5	0,000
Α		Υ		NGL-1000327-05	07/14/2024	07/14/2025		,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 2,	,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						FRODUCTS - COMPTOF AGG \$,000,000
	OTHER:						Employee Benefits \$ 1,	,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 1,	,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
В	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	Υ		NBA-1000328-05	07/14/2024	07/14/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$	
							Medical payments \$ 5,	,000
	✓ UMBRELLA LIAB ✓ OCCUR						EACH OCCORRENCE \$ /	,000,000
С	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Υ		322181	07/14/2024	07/14/2025	AGGREGATE \$ 4,	,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$						\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						➤ PER STATUTE OTH-ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		CPW1002709	07/14/2024	07/14/2025		,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					2.72020		,000,000
							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,	,000,000
	Inland Marine						Equipment Limit \$3	3,135,885
E	mand Manne			4546-8715	07/14/2024	07/14/2025	Deductible \$5	5,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

ITB No. 2021-18

City of Doral is listed as Additional Insured with respects to the General Liability an Auto Liability on a Primary and Non-Contributory Basis. Waiver of Subrogation is in favor of City of Doral in regards to the General Liability, Auto Liability and Workers Compensation. Umbrella is written on a follow form.

CERTIFICATE	E HOLDER		CANCELLATION
	City of Doral, Florida 8401 NW 53rd Terrace		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	0401 IVV Sold Tellace		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Doral	FL 33166	EJ P

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that THE STOUT GROUP, LLC is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on May 23, 2012, effective May 18, 2012.

The document number of this limited liability company is L12000069574.

I further certify that said limited liability company has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2025, that its most recent annual report was filed on January 15, 2025, and that its status is active.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Fifteenth day of January, 2025



Secretary of State

Tracking Number: 5093696615CC

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication